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061 -6 1991
WATER RESOURCES DE;r.

State of Oregon SALEM, OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Application for.a Permit to Appropriate Ground Water

Applicant(s)tar!i.PerceT......
(Pleaseprint ortype- use dark ink)

Mailing Address: P_. _O_._Bo_x_2_91 _
Langlois

City
Oregon
Sate

97450
Zip

503/347-4114
DaytimePhone No.

I (We) make applicationfor apermit to appropriate thefollowing describedgroundwaters ofthe State of
Oregon:

1. THEDEVELOPMENT (number ofwells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.): __tw_o_w_e_l_ls_

Ifdevelopment is less than onemilefroma natural stream, give thefollowing:
Distancefromdevelopmenttostream:well #1 = 630 ft. well #2 = 520 ft.
Elevation difference between streambed and development: we11 #1 = 35 ft. we11 #2 = 40 f

NOTE: Wells mustbe constructed according to standards setby the departmentfor the construction
andmaintenance ofwater wells. Ifthe well is already constructed, please enclose a copy ofthe well
driller's log with this application, and skip to Section 2 below. See enclos ed water well reports .

See remarks as to well identification.

Diameter ofwell: Depth infeet:------------- ----------
Type and size ofwell casing: No. offeet: -------
Estimateddepth to water:----------
Type ofaccess port or measuring device: _
Wells to be drilled by:-------------------------

Address:--------------------------
If the water well isflowing artesian, describeyourwater controland conservation works:---

2. TOTAL AMOUNT OF WATER to be applied to beneficial use: 0.357 cubicfeetper
second, OR 160 gallonsper minute. Ifwarer is to be usedfrommore than one
ground water source, give the quantity ofwaterfromeach: being O .178 cfs from well #1 and

o 178.cfs from well #2.



3. INTENDED USE(s) OF WATER: Cranberry use and nursery operations.

'{gee!#gre}ye#;sex#e.eyegtom eachsoys5es###i «en ge crenerry use.
0.008cfs from ell#l for nursery operations. 0.10cfs from well #, nursery oper.

IfforDOMESTIC use, state the number ofhouseholds to be supplied; _

IfforMUNICIPALOR QUASI-MUNICIPAL use, state the presentpopulation to be served,
and an estimate ofthefuture requirements; (Listpopulationprojections, water needs, anticipated areas
to beprovidedwater.)

Iffor MINING use, state the nature (gold, silver, etc.) ofthe mines to be served; _
-

Iffor IRRIGATION, or other land area use, state the TOTAL number ofacres to be developed
under each use;

Irrigation cranberry use: 12,0
Other (describe) nursery operations: 4.0

4. DESCRIPTION OF WATER DELIVERY SYSTEM: Include dimensions and type of
construction ofdiversion works, length and dimensions ofsupply ditches orpipelines, size and type of
pump andmotor. Iffor irrigation, describe the type ofsystem (i.e.,flood, wheel line, hand line, drip,
other).
A submersible electric rooter and pump with plastic pipe to the places of use.
Well #1 will deliver water directly to the 10.0 acres of cranberries, and 0.3 acres
of nursery operations, or to in-system storage in the SW1/4 SW1/4, Section 11, then
repumped to those places of use. Well #2 will do likewise, or pump directly to the
2.0 acres of cranberries in the NWl/4 NEl/4, Section 13, or to the adjacent in-system
storage, then repumped to that place of use.

5. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (Listmonth and year)
Proposed date construction workwill begin Construction started
Proposed date construction workwill be completed October 1, 1993
Proposeddate water use will be completed October 1, -1997

NOTE: A mapprepared bya CertifiedWaterRightExaminer (CWRE) and a complete legaldescrip­
tion ofthe subjectproperty are required under ORS537.140 andOAR 690 asapartofyour
application. The legal descriptionmaybe copiedfromyourdeed, title insurancepolicy, or land sales
contract.



6. a) In the eventanydeficienciesare notedinvolving the applicationmap enclosedherein, please return
. themapwith instructionsfor correction to (checkone):
Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKSsection)

b) In the eventany deficienciesare noted involving the application, please return the applicationwith
instructionsfor correction to (check one):
Applicant X CWRE Other (Identify in REMARKSsection)

7. Are all lands involved (including theproposeddiversion site, place ofuse, and accessfor conveying
the water) underyourownership? no . Ifnot, list in the REMARKSsection below, or on
an attachedsheet, the namesandmailingaddressesofthe legalowners ofallproperty involved in the
proposeddevelopment.

NOTE: Prior to receiving a certificate ofwater right, thepermitholdermustsubmitto the Water
ResourcesDepartmentthe results ofapump testmeeting the department's standards. TheDirector will
require water levelorpump test results every tenyears thereafter.

REMARKS: Both wells have been drilled. Start card #16053 pertains to well #1,
and start card t?6[pertains to we12.

NOTE: Thepermit, when issued, isfor the beneficial use ofwater withoutwaste. By law, the land use
associatedwith thiswater use mustbe in compliance with statewide land-use goals andany local
acknowledged land-useplan. It ispossible the landuse youpropose may notbe allowed if it is not in
keeping with the goals and acknowledgedplan. Your city or countyplanning agency can advise you about
the land-useplan inyour area.

Signature of Co-Applicant, if any

Date

Date



-----·---------------------------·-·-----------------------------------,---··----- ----·-·--- ---· - -- -------------. .
FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY-

DearApplicant
I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa­

tion, and am retuming it to you for:

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application mustbe returned with the requested
corrections or additions on or before:

-----------, 19__.

WITNESS my hand this day of , 19__.

Water ResourcesDirector

By: _

This instrument was first received in the officeoftheWater Resources Director at
Oreeon, on he. _3laayor. ± ,193_,ato o'clock,l M.

APPLICATIONNO:G-le5
A:APPFORM9/9



TO:.
FROM:

SUBJECT:

Water Rights Section

orouna»watery4rooey section/fillJ.±-'
Reviewer's Name.-.-

Application G- I26<S

ATTACHMENT s

(Ethe 6_,1992

1. PERTHEBasin rules, one or more of the proposed POA's is/is not within
feet/mile of a surface water source ,__y and taps a groundwater source hydraulically
connected to the surfacewater.

2. BASED UPON OAR 690-09 currently in effect, I have determined that theproposed groundwater use
a.will, or } have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water
b. will not source, namely ;, or
c.__will, jf properly conditioned, adequately protect the surface water from interference:

iThe permit should contain condition #(s)
ii.Thepermit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below; or

d.will, with wellreconstruction, adequately protect the surfacewaterfrom substantial interference.

3. BASED UPON available data, I have determined that groundwater for the proposed use
a. will, or likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior rights and/or
b.will not J within the capacity of the resource; or
c. can, ifproperly conditioned, avoid injury to existing rights or to the groundwater resource;

i.The permit should contain condition #(s) LfI ;
ii._The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in "Remarks" below;
iii._The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 4 below.

4. a.THE PERMIT should allowgroundwater production fromno deeper thanft. belowland
surface;

b.Thepermit should allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land
surface;

c.__The permit should allow groundwater production only from the groundwater
reservoir between approximatelyft. andft. below land surface;

d.__Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions.
e.One or more POA's commingle 2 or more sources of water. The applicant must select one

source of water per POA and specify the proportion ofwater to be produced from each source.

I [ ., £
REMARKS:°er±,vi-"n=col/Cao·'"ii/it'+ 4­

l.. '11. I



ATTACHMENT 6

Oregon
February 17, 1993

Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, OR 97450

Reference: File Number G-12685

Dear Mr. Spencer:

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

This letter informs you of the current status of your application
for a water use permit and accompanies the satisfactory Report of
Technical Review For Water Use Permit(s). We apologize for the
delay in transmitting this information and Report to you and for
any inconvenience the wait may have caused you.

The enclosed Report of Technical Review is the Department's summary
of a specialized analysis of various legal and scientific aspects
of your application and proposed water use. We are required by the
state of Oregon's administrative rules (in OAR 690-11-160) to
conduct this official technical review of each application
submitted to the Oregon Water Resources Department for a water use
permit. This process was designed to insure that your application
receives a fair evaluation and to secure protection of existing
water rights and of the public at large.

AS THE RESULT OF OUR TECHNICAL EVALUATION OF YOUR APPLICATION, WE
HAVE DETERMINED THAT YOUR APPLICATION SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE TECHNICAL REVIEW.

The Department will now move your application to the next phase of
processing. This phase includes a public interest review of your
proposed water use. No final action may be taken on your
application until the public interest review is completed.

You should also note that the Report of Technical Review describes
conditions currently anticipated which may limit the water use
proposed in your application.

If you wish to object to any of the analyses contained in the
Report, you must submit your objection to the Department in writing
within 60 days of the date of mailing of this Report or by the date
specified below. Your objection must allege that the technical
review is defective and you may also submit evidence which
demonstrates that your proposed water use will not impair or be
detrimental to the public interest.

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



Copies of the Report of Technical Review will be distributed to
all persons who have filed comments or otherwise expressed an
interest in the water use proposed in your application. Interested
parties must also submit their objections within the prescribed
objection period. Those objections must allege that the technical
review is defective and/or that the proposed water use may impair
or be detrimental to the public interest.

If an objection contains allegations that the technical review is
defective, it must be accompanied by facts which support such
allegations. If an objection contains allegations that the
proposed water use may impair or be detrimental to the public
interest, the objection must specify the particular public interest
standards which apply as set out in Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS
537.170(5)) and Oregon Administrative Rules (0AR 690-11-195) and
state facts showing how such standards would be violated.

All evidence and objections must be received by our Salem office no
later than 5:00 p.m. on or before April 30, 1993 or the Department
may presume there is no opposition to any of the analyses set out
in the technical review report. Evidence and objections must be
addressed and delivered to: Oregon Water Resources Department,
Water Rights Section, 3850 Portland Road, Northeast, Salem, Oregon
97310.

If objections and evidence are submitted on or before the above
time and date, the Director of the Water Resources Department will
evaluate each issue raised in the objections and either accept or
deny them. Objectors are encouraged to indicate whether they would
be interested in resolving their concerns through alternative
dispute resolution.

If any of the objections are denied, the objector will be allowed
thirty days to submit a protest to the denial. The protest must
meet the standards set forth in OAR 690-02-030 through 080.

If you have any questions, please feel free to telephone me or any
of the Department's Water Rights Section staff. My telephone
number is 378-3739, in Salem, or you may call toll free from within
the state to 1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

CAROL LEWIS SPENCE
Senior Water Rights Specialist

Enclosure

cc: ODFW
WATERWATCH
WATERMASTER #19



Report Date: December 29, 1992set%.OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ",,

SATISFACTORY REPORT OF TECHNICAL REVIEW

FOR WATER USE PERMIT(S)

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED WATER USE AS DESCRIBED BELOW MUST BE RECEIVED IN
WRITING BY THE OREGON ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 385O PORTLAND ROAD N.E.,
SALEH, OREGON 97310, BY 5 P.N. ON OR BEFORE:ec 30., 1993.

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER ­ G 12685

Applicant name/address/county/phone:
HARRY G SPENCER
PO BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450
COOS Co. 503-347-4114

Date application received for filing and/or tentative date
of priority: 10/4/1991

SOURCE: WELLS 1 & 2 BASIN: CROFT LAKE

Purpose and/or use: NURSERY and CRANBERRY OPERATIONS.

Flow: 0.356 cfs; being 0.178 cfs for cranberry
operations and 0.008 cfs for nursery operations
from well 1 and 0.178 cfs for cranberry operations
and 0.10 cfs for nursery operations from well 2.

Point of Diversion Location:

WELL 1 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, WM; 1030
feet north and 750 feet west, from SE corner Section 11;

WELL 2 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, WM; 5
feet north and 20 feet west, from SE corner Section 11;

Place of use:

SE 1/4

Nw 1/4

Township 30

SE 1/4
Section

NE 1/4
Section 13

South, Range 15 West, WM

NURSERY
4.0 Acres

CRANBERRY
10.0 Acres

11
2.0 Acres



_x__
This is an application for use of GROUNDWATER.

The Groundwater/Hydrology Section report indicates
that:

Pursuant to OAR 690-09-040, the proposed groundwater
withdrawal wil.1. not have the potential to cause
substantial interference with surface water.

In addition, the Groundwater/Hydrology Section has
reported the water is likely to be available to supply
the proposed use.

CONFLICTS WITH OTHER WATER RIGHTS:

X---

X---

There are no existing rights from this point of
diversion. see permit conditions.

There are no existing water rights appurtenant to the
lands described in the application. See permit
conditions.

REPORT CONCLUSIONS:

Water in the amount of 0.356 cfs is likely available for the 12
month period of use. Therefore, the Director finds that water is
available in sufficient amount and during periods which will
reasonably support the proposed use.

THE PROPOSED WATER USE, AS CONDITIONED, SATISFIES THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TECHNICAL REVIEW.

This Report of Technical Review sets out the Director's technical
analysis of the application. In addition to this technical
analysis, the Director will evaluate this application to
determine whether the proposed water use might impair er be
detrimental to the public interest under the standards set out in
ORS 537.170(5) and OAR 690-11-195. Matters relating to public
interest in the proposed water use which are raised in objections
will be evaluated following the 60-day objection period.

CONDITIONS:

All conditions previously imposed on permits granted for use of
water for the same category of use from this source are to be
imposed on this proposed use.



PERMIT CONDITIONS

Application: G-12685

The following conditions will apply to water use under the
permit, and will appear in the permit.

l. Use of water under this permit is subject to all prior
rights.

2. Period of allowed use: year round

3. Rate (cfs or gpm) and/or Volume (acre/feet or gallons)
of use:

4. A regulating device shall be installed pursuant to ORS
540-310.

5.a A measuring device is not required at this time.

6. Water use development requirements:

A) Begin construction by (one year from issuance of
permit).

B) complete construction by October 1, 1995.

C) Completely apply the water to beneficial use by
October 1, 1996.

7. Failure to comply with any of the provisions of the
permit may result in action including, but not limited
to, restrictions on the use, penalties, or cancellation
of the permit.

8. The permit is for the beneficial use of water without
waste. The water user is advised that new regulations
may require the use of best practical technologies or
conservation practices to achieve this end.

9. The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation
system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

10. The well shall be constructed in accordance with the
General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance
of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped
with a usable access port, and may also include an air
line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water
level elevation in the well at all times. When
required by the department, the permittee shall install
and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring
device, and shall keep a complete record of the amount
of ground water withdrawn. The use of water shall be



limited when it interferes with any prior surface or
ground water rights.

11. Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the
permit holder shall submit the results of a pump test
meeting the department's standards, to the Water
Resources Department. The Director may require water
level or pump test results every ten years thereafter.

12. The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is
limited to a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre. For the irrigation of containerized nursery
plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE­
FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per year. For
the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount
of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre
feet per acre per year. The use of water for NURSERY
OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of the year that the
use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the
irrigation season of each year.

13. The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS,
together with amounts secured under any other rights
existing for the same lands, is limited as follows: For
temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second per
acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic
foot per second per acre; For irrigation of
cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second
and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the
irrigation of any· other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for
each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

14. If substantial interference with a senior water right
occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed
on this permit, then use of water from the well(s)
shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of
withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the
Department approves or implements an alternative
administrative action to mitigate the interference.
The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.
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ATTACHMENT 7

April 28, 1993

By FAX 378-8130 and Regular Mail

Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Section
3850 Portland Road NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Objection to Technical Report for:
G-12685, Spencer, Coos Co., Cranberry Use

This application is the second application this month to be proposed for issuance in
this area. This application, like application G-12692 requests ground water for cranberry
operations in the Croft Lake Basin. We understand that numerous other applications for
cranberry use are pending for this area. The cumulative impacts of these proposed uses are
of great concern to WaterWatch. We have been in contact with residents in the area that
have a concern about the capacity of the resource to accommodate all of these proposed uses.

Croft Lake and its surrounding tributaries and wetlands support a variety wildlife and
fish life. Residents in the area have reported searun cutthroat trout in the lake and its
tributaries. It is suspected that the trout spawn in the lakes tributaries. Croft lake is a is
also a source of recreation in the area and area residents are concerned about maintaining the
lakes existing water quality. The surrounding wetlands provide wildlife and other habitat and
we understand that the Nature Conservancy has been involved in wetland protection efforts in
the area.

We suggest that a meeting be held with the Department, WaterWatch and concerned
citizens in the area to discuss the resource and the growing concerns about the capacity of the
resource to accommodate further expansion of the cranberry industry. From the information
contained in the technical report is it clear that little information is known about the
hydrology of the water system in this area. We have been in contact with some researchers
at an Oregon university who are embarking on a study of the area. This study should help
the state better determine the impacts of these proposed uses on the ecosystem and wetlands
in the Croft Lake Basin.

In addition, we submit the following objections pursuant to OAR 690-11-170:

♦ The Technical Report is Defective

The technical report fails to contain many of the elements and evaluations required in
OAR 690-11-160). The following are specific areas of deficiency:

WaterWatch of Oregon 921 SWMorison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax(503) 227-6847



Water Resources Department
Page2

• The report fails to asses whether the proposed use is restricted by statute.
OAR 690-11-160(1)(b).

• The report fails to assess the proposed use with respect to conditions on other
permits from the same source or the same type of use. OAR 690-11­
160(1)(c).

• The report fails to assess the use with respect to all applicable administrative
rules. OAR 690-11-160. While the report does appear to include an
assessment of the use pursuant to Division 9 rules, it did not assess the use
with respect to the applicable basin plan.

• The report fails to evaluate potential conflicts with existing rights. OAR 690­
11-1601)e).

• The report provides conclusions rather than evaluations of water availability.
OAR 690-11-160(1)).

• The report does not provide an evaluation of whether the amount requested is
necessary to meet the proposed use. OAR 690-11-160(1)(g).

• Finally, there is no evaluation of land use compatibility. OAR 690-11­
160(1)(h).

♦ The Use As Proposed isNot in the Public Interest

The proposed use fails to pass the public interest considerations in ORS 537.620 and
the policies of the Groundwater Act ORS 537.525(3), (6), (9), and (10). See also, OAR
690-11-195(3)(d), (4)(a), (4)(c)(A), (4)(d)(A), (4)(d)B), (4)e), and (4)(f). The proposed use
may not be supported by existing groundwater supplies and is likely to deplete flows needed
to for Croft Lake and other surface waters in the area. The South Coast Basin plan states:

Ground water is a significant factor in the maintenance of natural lakes in the
dunes area. Extensive ground water development may affect lake water levels.
Finding 5.

The total extent of the ground water supply in the basin has not been
determined. Existing data suggest ground water supplies are limited and
would not support irrigation in most areas. Finding 19.

Marine terrace deposits and sediments of the Coquille formation are potential
ground water sources for irrigation of cranberries in the Bandon area. Finding
20.

Water'Watch ofOregon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Orgon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847



Water Resources Department
Page 3

Marine terrace deposits in theHarbor area are capable of producing large
quantities of water, but some areas are approaching levels of sustained yield.
Finding 21.

Income from water-related recreation is a major contributor to the economy of
the South Coast Basin. Finding 39.

The natural lakes, storage reservoirs and free-flowing streams support part of
the water-based recreation use. Finding 40.

The water resources, wetlands and associated habitat are critical to the
subsistence and propagation of wildlife in the Basin. Finding 42.

The basin plan admits that little is known about groundwater in the basin. However,
the presence of wetlands indicates that a hydraulic connection exists between groundwater
and surface waters in the area and that groundwater levels are very close to the surface of the
ground. Reduction in groundwater contribution to wetlands and surface waters will decrease
contributions to existing wetlands and decrease inflows into the lake. Thus, groundwater in
this area is vital to the maintenance of lake levels, surface water flows, and the protection of
public uses of water including wildlife, recreation and fish.

1. The failure to require water use measurement and reporting violate
Oregon's policies and goals which call for the control of Oregon's
waters. Thus the proposed use will impair and be detrimental to
the public's interest.

When determining whether a proposed use is in the public interest the
Commission is required to consider the "control of the waters of this state for all beneficial
purposes" and the water resources policies in the statute. ORS 537.170(5)(c) and
537.170(5)(g). The Oregon Legislature has recognized that in order to maintain and increase
the economic and general welfare of the people of Oregon the State must ensure "the proper
utilization and control of the water resources of this state, and such use and control is
therefore a matter of greatest concern and highest priority." ORS 536.220(1). The
Legislature has also found that it is "in the interest of thepublic welfare" that activities be
"designed. to encourage, promote and secure the ... control of' Oregon's water resources.
ORS 536.220(2)(a).

The Groundwater Act of 1955 declares and finds that the right to control of Oregon's
water "from all sources of water supply belongs to the public..." ORS 537.525. The Act

WaterWatchofOrgon 921 SW Morrison, Suite 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax (503) 227-6847



Water Resources Department
Page 4

sets forth policies to ensure the "preservation of the public welfare, safety and health." Id.
These policies call for the control of the groundwater resource in order to prevent depletion,
to determine and maintain reasonably stable water levels, and to determine the characteristics
of groundwater statewide. ORS 537.525. These statutory policies are reflected in the
Commission's Groundwater Management Policy. OAR 690-410-010. When approving
groundwater applications the State can impose conditions or limitations as needed to protect
the "public welfare, safety and health." ORS 537.620(5).

Water use measurement and reporting requirements are essential if the State is to
achieve these statutory policies and goals. These requirements generate critical information
on actual water use and what is happening to the water resource. It also gives the
Department information vital to management and enforcement efforts, it provides information
necessary to "clean up" the Department's water right records and helps with future water use
planning. See Testimony ofMartha 0. Pagel, Before the Senate Joint Committee on Water
Policy, 2/2/93, pgs. 1-5.

Information about groundwater use and groundwater characteristics is especially
crucial for management of the groundwater resource and surface water resources in the Croft
Lake Basin. Those who benefit from using the resource should be called upon to provide
information needed information about the resource. The permittee should be required to
measure and report any use under this permit. In addition, the permittee should be required
to measure and report water level elevations. This information is critical for resource
protection and management. As a policy matter, WaterWatch believes that water use
measurement and reporting should be required of every new permit issued in Oregon.

2. The use is likely to impair the public interest because it the use will
interfere with surface waters in the Basin.

The groundwater resource in this area is likely connected to surface waters.
However, the extent of the connection and the short and long term impacts of the connection
on surface waters in the basin has not been determined. Oregon's ground water statute and
the implementing rules require the Department to look at both short and long term impacts of
groundwater use and to insure that the use will not interfere with surface waters. ORS
537.620(3), OAR 690-9, OAR 690-11-195(4)(a). This determination is particularly critical
given the existing connection with surface waters, the relatively unpolluted condition of the
surface waters, the public uses of the surface waters and the increasing pressure in this area
to develop groundwater and surface water resources for irrigation of cranberry bogs.

l



Water Resources Department
Page5

There are at least four other pending applications pending for irrigation in this area.
The Commission, in its basin plan has expressed concern over the ability of the resource to
meet new demands. Until the required level of scientific certainty needed for decision
making is determined and the information developed, this permit and other pending permits
should probably not be issued. At the very least, this permit must be reviewed in
conjunction with the other pending applications for irrigation in the area to determine the
cumulative impacts on the resource of these proposed and any existing uses. It is not in the
public interest to turn a blind eye to the cumulative effects of this industry on the resource in
the basin.

3. The use as proposed violates Oregon's statewide policies.

Oregon's Groundwater Management Policy requires that "(interference
between groundwater uses and competing groundwater and surface water uses . . . be
prevented and/or controlled to protect the water resource and existing rights." OAR 690-
410-0101). The Policy also requires the State to manage groundwater and surface water
conjunctively in order to protect the public's interest in the water resource and existing
rights. OAR 690-410-010(2)(a). In addition, Oregon's StatewideWater Allocation Policy
requires that groundwater use occur within the capacity of the resource and requires the State
to protect Oregon's waters from overallocation by new uses of groundwater. OAR 690-410­
070(1).

Allowing this use as proposed to go forward violates all these policies. The
Department's failure to manage the ground and surface waters conjunctively in the Croft
Lake basin will only exacerbate existing overallocation problems, degrade water quality, and
will, particularly in the long run, impair existing surface water rights and public uses in the
basin. It is bad public policy to continue issuing groundwater rights in the face of increasing
doubts as to whether increased groundwater use is sustainable.

♦ Conclusion

We are open to discussion with the Department and the applicant on all of the issues
raised in this objection letter. We are committed to working with the Department to cure the
problems with the contents of this and other technical reports.

'$9rev.,j %/i. lg
Karen • Russell
Legal Affairs Coordinator

Water'Watch ofOrgon 921 SW Morison, Suit 438 Portland, Oregon 97205 ph: (503) 295-4039; fax(503) 227-6847
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ATTACHMENT 8

October 14, 1993

Karen Russell, Assistant Director
WaterWatch of Oregon
921 SW Morrison, Ste. 438
Portland OR 97205

Re: Denial Objections Application File # G-12685

Dear Ms. Russell:

WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

The Director of the Water Resources Department has reviewed your objections to
the proposed water use reported in the Satisfactory Report of Technical Review
announced on Application # G-12685 submitted by Harry G. Spencer. As a result·
of the Director's assessment, your objections are hereby denied.

Your objections state that the Technical Report is defective because the Report fails
to contain many of the elements and evaluations required in OAR 690-11-160(1).

The rules of the Water Resources Commission require that the technical review
analysis include the elements contained in OAR 690-11-160(1)(a)-(b). 'There is no
requirement that the report of technical review include those elements. In order to
maintain clarity and simplicity, a number of technical review factors included in the
file checklists are not contained in the reports. A technical review report is a
summary of the technical evaluation conducted on a water use application.

The Technical Review conducted on Application # G-12685 did include
consideration of the elements specified in OAR 690-11-160(1) as is documented by
the information contained in the records of the Department, including the
application file.

You also allege the use as proposed is not in the public interest. These objections
do not meet the requirements set out in OAR 690-11-170(1). Your objections do
not specify particular public interest standards or set forth facts which would
support allegations that the proposed water use is prohibited.

These objections include an allegation that the deficiency in measuring and reporting
is not in the public interest. It is the policy of the Director to require measuring
and reporting conditions on all permits issued. If a permit were to be
issued for Application # G-12685, it would include the following measuring,
recording and reporting condition:

Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall
3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



install a meter or other suitable measuring device as approved by the
Director. The permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order.

The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring
device; provided however, where the meter or measuring device is located
within a private structure, the watermaster shall request access upon ­
reasonable notice.

The Director may require the permittee to keep and maintain a record of the
amount (volume) of water used and may require the permittee to report
water use on a periodic schedule as established by the Director. In addition,
the Director may require the permittee to report general water use
information, the periods of water use and the place and nature of use under
the permit. The Director may provide opportunity forthe permittee to
submit alternative reporting procedures for review and approval.

You have also alleged that the proposed water use will interfere with the surface
waters of the basin. The records of the Department show there is sufficient
evidence to support the determination that the proposed groundwater use will not
have the potential for substantial interference with the nearest surface water source.
Any permit issued on Application # G-12685 would contain the following
condition:

If substantial intereference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal
from any well listed on this permit, then use of water from thewell(s) shall
be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal shall be
regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an
alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The
Department encourages junior and senior appropriators to jointly develop
plans to mitigate interferences.

Additional comments or amendments to proposed conditions may be made, at the
discretion of the Director, at any time prior to the decision to issue a permit or
recommend rejection of the application. No permit will be issued for an application
which cannot be conditioned to adequately protect the resource and senior water
rights.

The Director has determined that your objections do not contain facts which
establish that the Technical Review was defective nor do they identify elements of
the proposed water use that may impair or be detrimental to the public interest.
Therefore, the Director has denied your objections.



You may protest this denial of your objections. You have thirty (30) days from the
date of this letter to file a protest. Your protest must comply with the standards set
out in the Oregon Administrative Rules, Chapter 690, Division Two, Sections 030
through 080 (OAR 690-02-030 through 080).

Send your protest by regular mail or deliver it in person. Your protest must be
received by the Water Resources Department in Salem, Oregon, no later than
5:00pm on or before November 15, 1993. Your protest must be in proper form
and accompanied by a fee of $25.

Protests received on time and in proper form as prescribed by the rules cited above
will be referred to the Water Resources Commission for its review.

Sincerely,

@2sh
A. Reed Marbut, Administrator
Water Rights and Adjudications Division

cc:
Encl.:

Harry G. Spencer
WaterWatch 4/28/93 Objections



Hand Delivered

waterwacn
O F O R E G O N ATTACHMENT 9

November 15, 1993

Water Rights Section
Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Protest of Application File G-12685, Spencer, Coos Co.,
Cranberry Use & Nursery Operations

Dear Water Rights Section:

On April 28, 1993, WaterWatch filed objections to Mr. Spencer's proposed use which
raised issues relating to deficiencies in the technical report for this application as well as
public interest issues. On October 14, 1993, WaterWatch received the Department's denial
ofWaterWatch's objections. As we stated in our earlier filed protest of application G-12692,
the pressure to develop the water resources in this area for economic gains for the cranberry
industry must be balanced with the state's duty to protect Oregon's precious coastal
resources. WaterWatch is not opposed to economic growth, as long as that growth is
accomplished within the capacity of the water resource, and in a way that protects public
uses of water. These public uses of water should be protected not only because we have a
duty to act responsibly toward other creatures on this earth, but also because these resources
also provide economic benefits for Oregon. For the reasons outlined below, and for other
reasons, we file this protest and a $25 fee pursuant to OAR 690-11-175(5) and 690-02-030 to
080:

A. Facts
Mr. Spencer's application is for use of .356 cfs of water from wells in the South

Coast Basin. The proposed wells are located within 1/4 mile surface waters (Conner Creek)
next to and within existing wetlands. This application is one of over 20 pending applications
for a total of over 15 cfs of water for proposed cranberry bogs in the Bandon area.
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The Resource
The proposed use is located in the Croft Lake Basin in the South Coast. Croft Lake

is a major tributary of the New River. New River, Area of Critical Environmental Concer,
June 1989, Bureau ofLand Management at 2 (hereinafter BLM). TheNewRiver is a unique
estuarine and freshwater ecosystem utilized by a wide diversity of fish and wildlife.
According to the BLM's study of theNewRiver this River:

supports a unique mix of wildlife, fisheries, botanical, and
cultural resources found in association with few other coastal
rivers in the pacific Northwest. Four species of wildlife that use
the area are designated as either threatened or endangered on
state or federal lists. One plant species has been identified as a
candidate for federal listing, and is designated as threatened on
the state list. A number of prehistoric cultural cites have been
found along the banks of this drainage, and the river itself is
thought to provide critical rearing habit.at forjuvenile
salmonides .

. . . New River has received special attention from a variety of
private, state, and federal conservation interests. The Nature
Conservancy has examined New River as a candidate area for
their conservation programs. . . the Oregon Natural Resources
Council considers New River to be the single most important
estuary in Oregon that currently is not under any comprehensive
form of management. .. New River also has been identified by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service as a candidate site for
establishing a National Wildlife Refuge. . . The Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife has identified the area as
critical habitat for the western .snowy plover... (S)ince 1983,
BLM has designated its ownership as an Area of Critical
Environmental Concem (ACEC), giving the area special
recognition and status for improved management of the unique
resources that are present. . . ·
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BLM at 1. Sincepublication of the BLM's report, the western snowy plover has listed as
"'threatened" under the Federal Endangered Species Act and nine additional wildlife species
that utilize the New River system are either listed under the federal act, or are candidates for
listing.1

TheNew River supports chinook salmon, coho and other fish populations. Since this
BLM report was written, coastal coho populations, which utilize coastal streams such as the
NewRiver, have been petitioned for listing under the federal Endangered Species Act.
Coastal stocks of fall chinook and coastal cutthroat trout are identified by the state as species
of concern. TheNew River provides important habitat for. these species. For example,·
some of the best pools for fish rearing are found in the New River, below the rivers
confluencewith Croft Lake. BLM at 30. However, downstream fish migration coincides
with periods of low flows which can result in high fish mortality. BLMat 30. For instance,
juveniles trapped in isolated pools in the river:

may be subject to predation, suffocation, and heat stress. Local
ranchers have observed great blue herons and kingfishers
feeding on these juveniles in the shallower, isolated pools over a
period of days in which the channel remained dry.

BLM at 30.

In addition to the resources identified in BLM's plan, Croft Lake and its tributaries
provide habitat for a multitude of other fish and wildlife resources, including sensitive
populations of searun cutthroat. Croft Lake and it's tributaries also provide recreational
benefits to residents living and vacationing in the area. Streamflows into and out of the Lake
maintain the water quality that is essential for these public uses of the lake.

The BLM has identified the Croft Lake area as part of the management area in the
ACEC and has looked at purchasing access to the lake. BLM at 1 and Table 1. However,
Croft lake has been shrinking over the past several years. BLM at 2. Existing use of water
for irrigation has had significant effects on the current habitat of the New River and it's
tributaries. BLM at 17.

The BLM has recognized that actions by state agencies, such as theWater Resource
Commission have significant effects on management within this ACEC. BLM at 7. ·
Commission actions on protecting minimum flows and other water use policies greatly affect
the viability of this ecosystem. One of the management objectives identified by the BLM is
to maintain minimum flows because:

1 These include the Brown Pelican, Peregrine Falcon, Leatherback Sea Turtle, Aleutian
Canada Goose, American Bald Eagle, Loggerhead Sea Turtle, Pacific Ridley Sea Turtle,
Letherback Sea Turtle, and the red legged frog.
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New River provides important rearing habitat forjuvenile
salmonids during summer. Channel drying during summer may
coincide with downstream migration ofjuveniles. This may
result in high mortality ifjuveniles become trapped in isolated
pools, where they are subject to predation, temperature stress,
and suffocation. Losses ofjuveniles during migration may
preclude full use of more stable rearing habitat present
downstream in estuarine portions of the ACEC.

Lack of water in the middle section ofNew River during
summer also precludes full use of marshlands by waterfowl.
During most years, water is absent from early July to early
September in the areas immediately south of the ACEC. This
eliminates potential habitat for rearing broods, in turn reducing
the prey available to peregrine falcons and bald eagles.

BLM at 35.

Ground water in the area contributes to surface water flows needed for the above
mentioned fish and wildlife species. However, the Commission's South Coast Basin
Program admits that little is known about ground water in the basin and expresses doubt as
to the ability of ground water supplies to support irrigation. Basin Program Finding 5, 19.
Increased ground water withdrawals, under existing water rights have caused declines in both
ground and surface water levels. This past summer, water level in domestic wells used by
BLM and well levels at Storm Ranch dropped dramatically as a result of pumping of ground
water for cranberry bogs.

· The Commission's Program also recognizes that ground water is a significant factor
in the maintenance of natural lakes in the basin. Program Finding 5. Ground water also
contributes to wetlands and other surface waters that provide critical habitat for wildlife and
fish in the basin. Finding 42. The Program recognizes the importance of lakes and streams
to recreation use in the basin, a major contributor to the economy of the South Coast Basin.
Program Finding 39, 40. Ground water and surface water also contribute to wetlands which
are critical to the ecological integrity of the area. To date, instream water rights have; been
set for Croft lake or it's feeder streams, Conner and Davis Creek, or the New River. There
is a pending instream water right for Floras Creek, a tributary of the New River,·with a
senior priority date of 11/08/90 (Mr. Spencer's application date is 10/4/91).

Proposed Use
Mr. Spencer proposes to use approximately .178 cfs for cranberry use and.1 cfs for

nursery operations from two wells yearround. These wells produce water from an
unconfined aquifer within a quarter mile of Conner Creek, a tributary to Groft Lake. Memo
to file from Mike Zwart, October 6, 1992 and Application. The Department has concluded
that "Conner Creek is likely in hydraulic connection with, and is a discharge area for this
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water table." Id. There has been no analysis as to the exact amount of streamflow depletion
these wellswill have on Conner Creek. In addition, there are no actual measurements of
streamflows in Conner Creek. WRD estimated streamflows from a model using one years
worth of measurements taken at Ferry Creek. Review of this estimate by the Water Rights
Section assumed that existing rights were taken into account. According to the model
estimates, flows in Conner Creek are below 2 cfs during the month ofMay through
September.

In addition to withdrawing water from the ground and surface waters, the proposed
use will change the drainage patterns in the area, effecting the hydrology of the system. It
will also likely involve removal of diverse native plant life found in wetlands. The proposed
use will also involve the application of fertilizers and other chemicals to aid in cranberry
growth. Runoff from the bogs into surface waters, and/or percolation of the chemicals into
ground water will pollute waters in the area, adversely affecting public use of the water
resource.

Summary
This proposed use will deplete ground and surface water quantity and water quality

needed to support public uses of this sensitive coastal river system. This application is the
second of many applications for use in this area. Cumulatively these applications propose to
divert large quantities of water, change drainage patterns over a large area and introduce
additional chemicals and fertilizers into this system. To date, there is no legal protection for
flows needed to support the fish and wildlife that rely on this unique system for survival.
There is also no protection for the recreational values of the resource. However, this
proposed use, and others waiting to be approved, will adversely effect both individually and
cumulatively on this important coastal system.

B. Relief Requested
WaterWatch requests that this application be denied, or in the alternative, sent to

contested case. If this application is not denied outright, any proceeding should require that
further information be developed about the characteristics of the ground water and surface
waters in the area prior to the commencement of a contested case. If a contested case is
scheduled, we request that review of this application be consolidated with review of other
pending applications for cranberry use in this area.

C. Name and address of Persons having Interest in Proceeding

The following people are known to WaterWatch as having an interest in this
proceeding:

Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, OR 97450
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Alfred C. Walsh, Jr.
Trustee owner of 220 acres surrounding Croft Lake
280 Collier
P.O. Box 99
Coquille, Oregon 97423

D. Legal Authority and Basis for Claim

This protest is filed pursuant to OAR 690-11-175(5) and 690-01-030 to 080. The
Ground Water Act of 1955 requires theDepartment/Commission to deny permit applications
unless the agency can ensure that the "public welfare, safety and health" is protected. ORS
537.620. The policies of the Ground Water Act require, among other things, that use of
water be without waste and within the capacity of the resource and that "reasonably stable
ground water levels be determined and maintained." ORS 537.525(3), (7). The statute also
calls for protection of ground water supplies for a variety of uses (including recreation) and
calls for the determination of ground water characteristics. ORS 537.525(5)(6). The
Division 11, Division 9, Division 400 and Division 410 rules further refine the public
welfare standards set out in the statute.

When considering this application, the agency has a duty to ensure that the proposed
use will not harm either the quantity or quality of ground and surface waters. ORS 537.17-
(5)(a) & (c), ORS 537.525(9), (11), ORS 468B.155, and ORS 468B.015. There was
inadequate review of the effects on water quantity and no review of the effects on water
quality. New uses of water must also be scrutinized for possible impacts on wetlands. ORS
196.669, ORS 196.672 (1). No such scrutiny has occurred.

The federal and state Endangered Species Acts also place a burden on the
Commission. Under the state act the Commission is required to consult with the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife to ensure that any action taken by the Commission is
consistent with ODFW programs to conserve the species, or, if no plan is in place, that the
action will not "reduce the likelihood of the survival or recovery" of the state listed species.
ORS 496.182(2). Under the federal Act, there is a prohibition against "taking" of
endangered species. 16 USCA § 1538(a)(l)(B). Listing under these Acts is a sign, not only
of the health of a particular species, but also a warning signal for the health of the human
environment.

The proposed use will harm the public interest in the ground and surface water
resource because:

• given the proximity of the wells, the presence of an unconfined aquifer and
the hydraulic connection, OAR 690-090-030(4)(a). requires an assumption of
substantial interference. There are two different staff determinations in the
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application filewhich are apparently based on the same data.? The first
determination concluded there was potential for substantial interference. See
Memo to File G-12685 from SarahMeyer, 12/5/91. The subsequent
determination back tracked· slightly, although not completely, and "tentatively"
concluded that the proposed use "may have low potential for substantial
interference". Memo to File from Mike Zwart, 10/6/92. Staffacknowledged
that this conclusion was "a tentative conclusion, and strong permit conditions
were suggested." Memo to Carol Spence from Mike Zwart, 1/16/93.
However, the permit conditions do nothing to eliminate interference or protect
the public uses of the surface water resource. In addition, Department staff
acknowledged that the data used to make this tentative determination failed to
contain "pre-test water level data", had "minimal water level recovery data,"
and required "assumptions to be made regarding test conditions." Memo to
File from Mike Zwart, 10/6/92. Thus, the information provided by the
applicant is insufficient to rebut this assumption.

In addition, there hasbeen no determination as to the exact extentof hydraulic
connection as required in ORS 690-09. Given the fragile ecosystem and the
low flows in this area, the proposed use, will have effects on the hydrology of
the system, both in terms of ground water withdrawals and in terms of changes
in drainage patterns. This use, in connection with other pending applications
and existing permitted uses will significantly impair, both on the ground water
resource and the surface waters.

• There is insufficient water in the system to support this proposed use
together with other pending applications, existing water rights and other public
uses of water in this area. OAR 690-11-195(3).

• The water availability analysis was defective. OAR 690-11-160(l)(f). The
modeled flows for Conner Creeks were based upon extensions of only one
years worth of data from a different Creek. In addition, the analysis was
assumed to have taken only existing water rights into account. Existing water
rights total approximately 2.16 fs, essentially all of the modeled streamflows
from April to October, and a large percentage of modeled flows during the
rest of the year. Given the importance of this stream system, and the already
existing overappropriation, these estimates are inadequate to protect the publics
interest in the resource.

2 After the initial review, the applicant submitted additional data on the issue of
confinement. The Department rejected that data and no additional data was submitted on the
issue of interference. See Memo to File from Michael Zwart, 10/6/92

«

7



• This use will harm designated cultural areas and the BLM's Area of Critical
Environmental Concern, water quality, fish, aquatic life, wildlife, and
recreational use in the area. OAR 690-ll-195(4)(c)(A), (d), (e), (f), (h).

• The Department failed to consult with the Oregon Department ofFish and
Wildlife as required by law. In addition, there was no analysis of the effects
of the proposed use on harm fish and wildlife listed under the state and federal
endangered species acts.

• The proposed conditions fail to protect water resources needed for water
quality, fish, aquatic life, wildlife and recreational uses and designated cultural
and resource protection ares. OAR 690-11-195(4)(c)(A), (d), (e), (£), (h).
For example, requiring this use to be shut off if it interferes with senior rights
does nothing to protect these public uses which do not have senior water
rights.

• The proposed use in contrary to ground water policies articulated in the
statutes citedabove and in the Commission's Ground Water Management
Policy which requires prevention of ground water/surface water interference
and calls for conjunctive management of the resource to protect the public'
interest in the resource. OAR 690-410-010. The proposed use in contrary to
other Oregon policies including the Statewide Allocation Policy which requires
use within the capacity of the resource and requires that instrearn flow needs
be considered when reviewing applications for new uses. OAR 690-410-070.
The proposed use is contrary to other statewide policies including those that
require protection of native fish, water quality, wetlands, and other public uses
of water and call for integrated and coordinated water management. ORS
496.435, OAR 690-410-030, OAR 690-410-070, ORS 536.220(1), (2) and
statutes and rules cited above.

In addition, the following requirements of Division 11 and other procedural
requirements were not followed:

• The Department processed this application out of order, contrary to
Commission direction.

The technical report failed to contain many of the elements and evaluations
required in OAR 690-11-160(1). The Department's response in the denial
letter, these elements were not included in the report in order to "maintain
clarity and simplicity" is not supported in the rules. The purpose of the
technical report is to give interested parties information that is crucial in order
to evaluate whether or not the application is of concern.
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• The Department's denial stated that the Director may "at any time prior to
the decision to issue" this permit make "additional comments or amendments
to" the proposed conditions for this application. This statement essentially
makes it impossible for an-interested party to determine whether or not their
concerns have been addressed - or - if their concerns are addressed, whether
or not their concerns will continue to be addressed if and when a permit is
issued. This "moving target" approach to public participation does not provide
the public with the ability to participatemeaningfully in water allocation
decisions. There is nothing in the rules that allow the Department to make
changes to conditions without notice to interested parties. While we agree that
as new information comes forward, the agency has a duty to ensure that
conditions are modified to protect the resource, the Department should give
parties in the proceeding notice and an opportunity to comment on any
changes.

For the reasons outlined above, we file this protest.

Karen Russell
Assistant Director

c. Burchfield, ODFW
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Certificate of Service

I certify that on this 15th day ofNovember, 1993, a copy ofWaterWatch's Protest of
Application G-12685 was served on each of the following by first class mail, postage paid, in
the United States Mail from Portland, Oregon, enclosed in a sealed envelope and addressed
as follows: ­

Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 291 ·
Langlois, OR 97450

Alfred C. Walsh, Jr.
280 Collier
P.O. Box 99
Coquille, Oregon 97423

Signed this 15 day of November, 1993

€.6
Karen Russell

•
. )



ATTACHMENT 10

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

The proposed water use described in Application #G-rz.<ois has
been evaluated according to the public interest standards set out
in ORS 537.170 and OAR 690-11-195.

The Application requested the use of C) ,3=57 c.f:5 from -t.he/a
hues wills tributayte/within the _owl Coak [<is
for the purpose(s) of enbevq uA. --= no(a<yegar«hes.
The Technical Review REWort limits the pfbposed use to
O3lbs -es.re ho has sells 4ecaslants,Ass, 2a= aJres ego.3 -{o as S ­

The proposed use described in Application # G- I'?. <o25"" is not
within a category required to be submitted to the Commission.

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
Application for the proposed water use and made the following
public interest determination.

TECHNICAL REVIEW

If satisfactory-

Water use Application# G-rz...c..is received a Satisfactory Report
of Technical Review.

The Technical Review revealed that the proposed water use:

a)-is not prohibited by statute or scenic rvay criteria;
b) -is a classified use under the applic::a program or

an application for the use has been f r ©RS
536.295 and OAR 690 Division 82;

c)-is consistent with conditions previousl ·. 0sed by the
Commission on appropriations from urce;

d)-will not c t with (an) exis .ght(s);
e)-is support an available sou



If unsatisfactory-

Water use Application# _
Report of Technical Review.

The Technical Review conducted
water use application revealed

Unsatisfactory

· g to OAR 690-11-160 on the
he proposed water use:

on the Technical Review
the Director concluded
or be detrimental to the

the above finding based
his water use pplication,

osed water use ould impair
est.

a)-is prohibited by statut or scenic waterway criteria;
b)-is not a classified u e·under the applicable basin

program and an application for the use has not been filed
under ORS 536.295 nd OAR 690, Division 82;

c)-cannot be modif d to be consistent with conditions
previously imp sed by the Commission on appropriations
from the sam source;

d)-would confl'ct with (an) existing water right(s), or
e)-water is t available from the source to support the

proposed

As the result
conducted on
that the pr
public int

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW /'
APPLICATION #_CO- I285
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW
CHECKLIST

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
proposed water use, as described in Application #6-l.38@, in
light of current and planned uses and reasonably anticipated
future demands for water from the water source as established in
the record.

The evaluation has recognized known beneficial uses of water,
including but not limited to the categories described in OAR 690­
11-195(3)(a)-(d).

The Director has reviewed the elements of the proposed water use
and has based the public interest determination on evidence in
the record which included the following:

I.

II.

Existing claims to water from the same source.

There are no conflicts with existing claims to water
from the same source as is documented in the Report of
Technical Review.

Comment:------------------------,-----

Land use matters.

The local government where the proposed water use is
located has acknowledged receipt of the Land Use
Information Form and has filed no objections to the
proposed appropriation.

Comment:---==~-----------------~~--

PUBLIC L'-'TEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION #6-le5
PAGE 3OF



III.

Public notice of the proposed water use was sent to all
local governments which have requested such notice and
none of those local governments have filed objections
to the proposed water use.

Comment: _

There is nothing in the record to indicatethe proposed
water use is incompatible with Statewide Planning Goals
or local comprehensive plans.

Comment:---------------------------

If local government approval has not been granted,
there is nothing in the record to indicate
conditions cannot be placed on the proposed water
use to require local land use approval prior to
initiation of the use.

Comment:---------------------------

An applicant for municipal water use has submitted
information showing the proposed water use is
compatible with comprehensive plan policies
concerning urban services, urban growth boundaries, and
Public Facilities Plans. · · · ·· ·

Comment:

Identified environmental concerns.

The proposed water use does not appropriate water from
any water body listed to receive Total Maximum Daily
Loads and therefore, the water body has not been
defined as water quality limited according to Section
303(d) (1) of the federal Clean Water Act according to
the information supplied by the Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality.

Comment:

PUBLIC LTEREST REVIEW

PAGE 4 OF S
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IV. The character and extent of other natural resources which
are present in the water source basin.

The Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) has
been notified of the proposed water use and has made no
objections regarding fish and other aquatic and
wildlife species and populations.

Comment:---------------------------

b Tnere are no listed threatenedor endangered species in
the water source according to the information supplied
by the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.

Comment:------------------------'----

V.

VI.

VII.

Riparian characteristics.

There is nothing in the record to indicate the proposed
use is likely to be detrimental to the riparian
characteristics of the water source. This riparian
review is not applicable to groundwater sources.

Comment:---------------------------

Recreational use and potential of the water source and
its basin area.

There is nothing in the record to indicate a conflict
with known or reasonably anticipated recreational use.

Comment:---------------------------

Agricultural potential of the area.

There is nothing in the record to indicate the
proposed water use will conflict with known or
reasonably anticipated agricultural practices.

Comment:

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION G-l26&5
PAGE S OF
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VIII.

IX.

Designated historic, cultural, or natural resource
protection areas.

There is nothing in the record to indicate any conflict
with any known or reasonably anticipated historic,
cultural, or natural resource designations.

Comment:----------------------------

Identified health or safety requirements.

There nothing in the·record to indicate any identified
health and safety requirements.

comment:----------------------------

.,

PUBLICLTEREST REVIEW
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PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This public interest determination has considered the following
standards as set out in ORS 537.170(5):

a) The conservation of the highest use of the water for all
purposes, including irrigation, domestic use, municipal
water supply, power development, public recreation,
protection of commercial and game fishing and wildlife,
fire protection, mining, industrial purposes, navigation,
scenic attraction or any other beneficial use to which
the water may be applied for which it may have a special
value to the public.

b) The maximum economic development of the waters involved.

c) The control of the waters of this state for all
beneficial purposes, including drainage, sanitation and
flood control.

d) The amount of waters available for appropriation for
beneficial use.

e) The prevention of wasteful, uneconomic, impracticable or
unreasonable use of the waters involved.

f) All vested and inchoate rights to the waters of this
state or to the use of the waters of this state, and the
means necessary to protect such rights.

g) The state water resources policy formulated under ORS
536.295 to 536.350 and 537.505 to 537.525. ; :

The Director of the Water Resources Department, pursuant to OAR
690-11-185(4), has considered the facts set forth in the
Application and its supporting data, the Director's Report of
Technical Review and any objections which met the requirements of
OAR 690-11-170(1).

The Director of the Water Resources Department has evaluated the
proposed water use with respect to the information in the record

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW

APPLICATION #- \GS
PAGE 7OF8



of the Department and has made the following public interest
determination.

The Director has determined that the proposed water use described
in Application =_G-126 •

WILL IMPAIR OR BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST
and therefore, the Director hereby proposes rejection
of the application and shall schedule a contested case
hearing.

:t:/tJWILL NOT IMPAIR OR BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE PUBLIC
INTEREST and therefore, the Director shall issue a
water use permitwith appropriate conditions .

. Reed Marbut, Administrator
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

Dated

PUBLIC INTEREST REVIL
APPLICATION g 6-IS
PAGE OF



Attachment 11

OAR Chapter 690, Division 11 Excerpts

Public Interest Review . . . .690-11-185 (1) Each water use application shall be evaluated to determine whether
the proposed use may_impair or be detrimental to the_ public interest according to the
standards described in ORS 537.170 and OAR 690-11-195... . .

(2) The following categories of applications shall be submitted to the Commission for
determination as to whether the proposed water use may 1mpaIr or be detrimental to the
public interest . . .

(a) Appropriations for consumJ>tlVe or out-of-stream uses of water in amounts greater
than ten cubic feet per second (cfs); . . .

(b) Diversions or appropriation ofwaters from basin of ongm pursuant to ORS537.801
to 537.850; . • th 100 fe f

!IDams greater than 25 feet in height or unpounding more aan acre- eet o water;
Conditional uses under a basin program;

%%l4%,g%%%%%3"%.l##ia souse water sour;re or,tsiwuwieswere de
Depaitm¢it has been notified of the presence of a species listed as threatened or endangered
under either the United States or Oregon Endangered Species Act which may be adversely
affected by the water uses identified in the applicatjon; or

(g) Applications on which protests haye been fjed pursuant to OAR690-11-175(5).
(3) The Director shall evaluate all applications for water use not identified in section (2)

of this rule to determine whether the proposed water use may impair or be detrimental to the
public mterest .

(4) In determining whether the proposedwater use_may, impair or be detnmental to the
public interest under the standards sefout in ORS 537.170(5) and OAR,690-11-195, the
Commission, in cases described in section (2) of this rule, or the Director, in cases
described m section (3) of this rule, shall consider the facts set forth in the following
documents:

™

The ~plication and supporting data;
The Duector's report oftechnical review;
Objection(s) that meet the requirements of OAR690-11-170(1); and
Protest(s) filed pursuant to UAR 690-11-175(5) and (6),
Ifno objection or protest has been filed, the Commission shall not receive public

testimony during its review of the proposed water use, unless the testimony relate$ to an
issue that could not have been identified in an obiection or protest.

6) I an objection or protest has been timely filed, the Commission may, but is not
reqmred to, hear public testimony during its review of theproposedwater use.

(7) If thie Commission, in cases described in section (2) of this rule, or the Director, in
cases described in section (3) of this rule, determines that the proposedwater use described
in the application may impa.ir or be detrunental to the public interest, the Commission or
Director shall schedule a contested case hearing. Such hearing_shall beconducted according
to the provisions for a contested case hearing under ORSI83.413 to 183.497 and OAR
ChaR_ter 690, Division 2.

(8), If thCommission, jncases described in section (2) of this rule, or the Director, in
cases aescJjbed in section (3) of this rule, determines that the proposedwater use described
in the application will impair or be detrimental to the public interest, the Commission or
Director shall propose rejection and schedule a contested case hearing. Such hearing_shall
be conducted according fo the provisions for a contested case hearing under ORS 183.413
to 183.497 and OARChapter 690, Division 2.

(9) If the Commission, in cases described in section (2) of this rule, or the Director, in
cases described in section.(3) of this rule, finds that the proposed water use will not impair
or be detrimental to the public interest, a water use penrut snail be issued.

%y}}0Rs 536.025, 536.027, 536.220, 536.300, 536.310, 537.338 & 537.356

Hist.: WRD 9-1992, f. & cert. ef. 7-1-92

Standards for Public Interest Review
690-11-195 (1) The Commission in cases described in OAR 690-11-185(2), or the

Director, in cases described in OAR690-1 l-185(3)'nshall weigh the effect of theproposed
watyr use on each gf the standards set out in ORS 537.170(5) to assess impairment or
detriment to the public interest. ...

(2) TheCorimission, in cases described in OAR 690-11-185(2), or the Director, in
cases'described _in OAR690-11-185(3), shall conclude_ ihata, prosed water use ill
ipQr 9r,be detriment3] po the,pblic infergst under ORS537.1705) ff the technical review
con ucte under OAR690-11-160 reveals that:

(a) Theproposedwater use is prohibited by_statute or scenic waterway criteria·
d
(b) Thelipro_posed water use is not a classified use under the_applicable basiri program

Dal1 .cl!l app
2
cation for the use has not been filed under ORS 536.295 and OARChapter690,

IV1s1on 82;

Attachment 11- Page 1



Attachment 11

(c) The proposed water use.cannot be modified to, be consistent with conditions
previously imposed by the Commission on_appropriations from the same source;

~

d1·1ne proposedwater use would conflictwith existing water nght; or
e Water is not available from the source to su rt the ropqsea wateruse. .
3) hi applying he sandards. se fofh #'#S'S3'i.'ijdsjfe corjris5j, in, ga$gs

described Aki$o-if-5@), or he [ire@r. ii cases'described in OAR6o-if­
185(3), shall evaluate the proposed water use in light of current us-es, planned uses and
reasonably anticip~ted future derqands for water fromthe source as e~tablisJ:}ed in the
record. Tlie evaluation shall recognrze all known beneficial uses ofwater, including but not
limited to the (allowing categories: . . .

(a)Population growthdemands for domestlc and municipal uses; . .
(b) Economic development for a!·cwture,.n,1lvigation, 111anufactunng, mdustry, power

generation, commercial fishing, fores and mining;
(c).Health and safety requiremen for sanitation, drainage, flood control, and fire

protection;and . . . .
(d) Public values and us-es for recreation, pollution abatement, fish and wildlife

resources, and sceruc waterway protection.
. (4)The public interest qetermination shall be based onevidence which may include, but
IS not limiteq. to, thy followmg: . . : .

a)Existing claims to water from the same source, rncluding but not limited to:
A Existing decreed rights;

Etjstjng certiijed nghts;
C Existing permits;

Pending applications;
Existing vestedor inchoate rights of record;
Indian reserved rights or claims; and
Federal reserved nghts or claimis. . .

b).Land use goals, comprehensive plans, or other land use matters. Public interest
determinations relating to land use mayb based on, but not necessarily limited to:

;/

Statewide Planning Goals;
Comprehensive Umd Use Plans, including plan assumptions and policies;

C Public Facilities Plans; . .
D Current, planned, or reasonably anticipated uses for land; . .

Local government admimstrat1ve prov1S1ons, regulat10ns, or approvals mcludmg
zorun~designations, filed land division plans or plats, or issued building permits;

Projected changes in population, industrial or manufacturing oases, or economic
tren s·or

G)[and management plans prepared by federal or state agencies.
c)Identifiedenvironmental concerns, including but not limited to:AlWaterquality;Air ppliutlon·
C Prpximity qfur,ban or transportation congestion; and
D Soil contamination.
d) Character and extent of other natural resources which are present in the water source

basin including_but not limited to:A Fjshaid other aqua[ice species and population;
Wildlife species and population;

C' Timber and other woody plant cover;
D Grasses and forbs;

Minerals; and
F Geothermal energy.
e Riparian and aquatic fauna and flora characteristics;

Recreational use and potential of the water sourceand itsbasin area;
g . Agncultural potential of the area, including but not limited to an assessment of the

folloing:

ml
Cr9p or livest0<:k produqtion,potentiaJ inqlup.ing dairy ope.ration;
Soil, topographic, and climatic character-istics;
Transportation and market access; and
Comriunit and support facilities of the area.

) Des1gpated~stonc, cultural, Qr.natural resouree protection areas; and
Identified health or safety requirements.

?%l59gORS 536.025, 536.027, 536.220, 536.300, 536.310, 537.338 & 537.356
Hist.: WRD 9-1992, f. & cert. ef. 7-1-92

Attachment11Page2
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Oregon
WATER

August 23, 1994 RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

Ronald S. Yockim, Esq.
Benjamin Lombard Jr., Esq.
P.O. Box 218
Roseburg, OR 97470

RE: Water Right Applications G-12685 (Spencer) and
R-71841 and 71842 (Fraser)

Dear Messrs Yockim and Lombard:

Please accept my apology for the delay in response to your
correspondence on the status of the above referenced
applications. As you know, there are a number of pending
applications for use of water for cranberry production in the New
River Basin. Before I address the Spencer and Fraser
applications, I would like to describe our plan for completion of
processing all of these applications.

There are 21 applications filed by 12 applicants on tributaries
of the New River above Croft Lake. We have completed technical
reviews on 19 of the 21 applications. Objections have been filed
on all 19 of the technical reviews. We have denied four of the
objections filed against the 19 applications. All four of these
denials have been protested.

Of these 21 applications, eight are groundwater applications, six
are reservoir applications and seven are secondary applications
for use of the reservoir water. Of the two groundwater
applications, six were found to have the potential for
substantial interference with surface water in the New River
drainage and the other two were found not to have the potential
for substantial interference with surface water.

Of the four that have received protests, we propose to present
the two that do not have the potential for substantial
interference with surface water to the Water Resources Commission
at its September 8 - 9, 1994 meeting. These applications are G­
12685 (the above-referenced Spencer groundwater application), and
G-12692 in the name of Warnock.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



Ronald S. Yockim, Esq.
Benjamin Lombard, Esq.
August 23, 1994
Page Two

As to all the other applications, we propose to offer alternative
dispute resolution to these applicants to resolve a number of
issues related to further out-of-stream appropriation of water in
the New River Basin.

The objections raise number of issues concerning the proposed
water uses described in the technical reviews. I will not
attempt to recite all of the precise issues here; however, there
are a number of issues raised by the objectors that we feel can
be addressed in a dispute resolution forum. In addition, the
United States Bureau of Land Management issued its Draft
Management Plan for the New River Area of Critical Environmental
Concern (ACEC). This Plan describes a number of water related
environmental issues that should be evaluated as a part of our
application review procedure. We feel this plan can serve as a
valuable tool during the dispute resolution discussions.

As you will recall, the dispute resolution procedure set out in
our Division 11 rules is entirely voluntary (I have enclosed a
copy of our Division 11 rules for your convenience). We intend
to offer this process to all of the applicants who propose to use
either surface water or groundwater that has the potential for
surface water interference. Al Cook, our Southwest Region
Manager, will be the Department's contact person for the dispute
resolution process. For those that wish to participate in the
dispute resolution process, Mr. Cook will set up discussion
schedules to meet the needs of the applicants and interested
parties. Hopefully, we can resolve most of the issues and move
forward on the applications without the need for the formal
protest procedure.

We envision the discussion parties will include the applicants,
the objectors, the Bureau of Land Management and a representative
of the Department. If other individuals should be included in
the discussions to insure complete resolution of all issues we
should be sure to identify such parties before we begin
discussions.
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In conclusion, Mr. Spencer's application (G-12685) is scheduled
for the September 8 - 9, 1994 Water Resources Commission meeting.
We will forward a copy of the Commission staff report to you as
soon as it is prepared. The Fraser applications (R-71841 and
71842) are not scheduled for the September Commission meeting.
Mr. Fraser will be offered alternative dispute resolution.

If you have further questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

02g.4\zM
A. Reed Marbut, Administrator
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

ARM/dpc

Enclosure

cc: Harry G. Spencer
Russell Fraser
Roderick Fraser
Stephen D. Warnock
Al Cook, OWRD
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Oregon
WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT
December 27, 1991

Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, Oregon 97450

REFERENCE: File G-12685

Your application for a permit to use the public waters has been
reviewed.

A "draft" permit is enclosed for your consideration. In the
preparation of this draft permit, our staff has considered any
public or agency comments received, as well as all pertinent Oregon
laws, administrative rules and Commission policies.

We are now ready to recommend the issuance of a permit approving
your request to use water. The draft permit enclosed contains all
of the conditions and limitations that would appear on your permit,
if issued.

Please review the draft permit carefully. If you are satisfied
that the draft adequately describes your proposed use of water, and
the terms are acceptable to you, please sign the draft copy in the
spaces(s) provided and return it to us within 30 days. When we
receive your signed draft, we will issue your permit as quickly as
possible.

If you do not agree with, or cannot accept one or more of the terms
or conditions as stated in the enclosed draft, you should advise us
immediately. In this event, we will then advise you of any options
which may be available to you.

If you have any questions, please contact the Water Rights Section
at 378-3066.

409

enclosure

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130



1
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

503-347-4114

to use the waters of TWO WELLS in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for
CRANBERRY OPERATIONS ON 12 ACRES AND NURSERY OPERATIONS ON 4. 0
ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than
0.356 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) , BEING 0.178 CFS FOR CRANBERRIES
AND 0.008 CFS FOR NURSERY FROM WELL 1 AND 0.178 CFS FOR CRANBERRIES
AND 0.100 CFS FOR NURSERY FROM WELL 2, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, W.M.; WELL 1- 1030
FEET NORTH AND 750 FEET WEST, WELL 2 - 5 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET
WEST, BOTH FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together
with amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same
lands, is limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic
foot per second per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control,
o.os cubic foot per second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries,
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per
acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year. For the irrigation of any other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the
irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second
(or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per year. For the
irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of water diverted
is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water
for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of the year that the
use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other crop, the
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic
foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.
The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

CRANBERRY
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.0 ACRES

SECTION 11
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 ACRES

SECTION 13
TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

NURSERY
4.0 ACRES

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department PERMIT G­
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PAGE TWO

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in
Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and
may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times. When
required by the department, the permittee shall install and
maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water
withdrawn.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder
shall submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's
standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may
require water level or pump test results every ten years
thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before, and shall be
completed on or before October 1, 1993. Complete application of
the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1994.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may
result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste.
water user is advised that new regulations may require use of
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
end.

The
best
this

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

Issued this date,.

Water Resources Department
William H. Young
Director

l,••hereby understand and agree
that this draft permit describes the full extent of water use that
will be allowed approving Application g-12685. By signature below,
I agree to the proposed terms and conditions for this draft permit.

Signature

Application G-12685
Basin 17
G-12685.TES

Date

Water Resources Department
Volume 3 Croft Lake & misc.

PERMIT G­
District 19
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to appropriate the public waters of the st;,.te of Oregon, b..gan the actual construction of the work5 described

therein on the .J..:£.L.: dny of 'Y.t!lv...,;...,~.t.~. __ , 19..5...':/- -:f, ,Mcu./<:, We J/ cl 1-il/r] ,-_
Remars: ..e..«4.tls see.lute •texts4.g±eh.GeeEll.Rs+t)

' Tho approprl•tor h)u1t $\:»\c th.: m:inncr of bcclnrihHt .,, construc:llon, Lho oma.'Jlf't 1;1! "'-'Ork complc:\t't.l 11nd the Qlpe ~ eqolpmcnl

....).e.lot-...He. ...e ss»le1el_pump looser..t.kstt...s..lLe.,.l.u.Ge...h?'......
cqu#red tor the water system up to the a te of this statement, and ans addition a information which shows ubstanttat beginning of construction t

...~.~t~..._f.r..ll_4. .S.J....................................................... . - ..
authorlud t,y .vour permit.

rn WITNESS WHEREO ' I have hereunlo set my ld thisttkay ot ...N.P.'i..'-?..'::,JIJ.r........., 19..1...'i:
ala.• puce .esal,las4is,2.974o, 0 (Sh:n.:iturc: of AJ1 01nU fA(hltru}'J . , '

FJIJ out, detach and mall to lhe Wilt.er itct:aurcu Dcp:uuncn\ t•le.m, on. SlllO, when c:anuructlon work 11 bcs:un.
SP•l55G7•G!)O

Form A (fl!>O-'J •TII

..
Application No..G:.:-:.1..b.6&S­

NOTICE OF l.lEGIN1"ING <.'F CONSTRUCTION

I, .tJ.4..t'..t::y. c;.;,...2.f..~.~f2v. , the holder ~f Permit No..&: /.1.<f::.?...{q
..

Form B Application· No...f~~.l,?::..b.'r...S-

.,.

•- NOTICE 01-· COMT'LETIO!'; OF CONSTRUCTION

. ·~•z .lf..a.,,1::Jc-y ~ :,;.f!..if. :•1• .c.e..t, : , Lhe holder of Pormit No 6::.:~.f.J...?...~G..m apgr@riate the public waters of the state oC Oregon, :,,mpleled the construction of the works described

erein}ph the .l..f.:. ...f..'1.. day oC N..t1..'lt~ c.. ..,.~ ~.f.!. r · , 19..11
"-:jf ~ rQmarks: \-f...~....l)./l..'r,:..../,,.<!<..l'.~; lft'f:...A,?.<U.... ,i-. v.£.f.t, «,(!...P..l'.~...'!. ..~\d.11. .1.'.<t.a.v.d..?.,L~J.trfl~/.I
(:\1 .. U the workl hAYt: lc:n C'illPIIC'lly Lh;i_n dC'I-C'tlbcd,lh-lhe ,., mh. "' )'du h.~V(' dcflnllo1)' •b11ndoned p.,...C ct lho proi,o,c:d dC11tf"I0P•

£2 J~~.Y.t.t.le._t,.$ L,I , P...~.•--~~1':-.f: r..~..J ½I..~..~~-:-. ~ r.::!k2.A..v l.a 14 cr..'f..~..6 .em, '} id «o rate In order ult dur reerd may no: ve unnee«arty «nwe ere4. tc.::c .:: <(
.......-;: •.(/J - ....................................... • ..

. ~ I,N1v~•rNESS WHE~I have ereunlo set my hsnd this ...L'l..tt day of .f./o.i/.."'-·""'~U.--··· , 19.1.H

...............~~ ~ '.. ..i\..P. t.&,......-3.'.1.f...\i ~~~~1..f.P..i.?..1.0.r.,..J,f..7t./-S"a
(Stcn•(r'e of Appllc•nO (Ad rc:-u) '1

FIl out, detach and mall to the Water Resources Department, t dem, of 97310, when construction work ls completed,

' .
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO·

Harry G. Spencer
P.O. Box 291
Langlois, OR 97450

to use the waters of Wells 1 and 2 in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for Nursery
Operations on 4.0 acres and Cranberry Operations on 12.0 acres.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.356
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs); being 0.178 cfs for cranberry operations
and 0.008 cfs for nursery operations from well 1 and 0.178 cfs for
cranberry operations and 0.10 cfs for nursery operations from well 2
provided the total quantity of water diverted shall not exceed 0.356
cfs, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 11, Township 30 South, Range 15 West, WM;
Well 1 - 1030 feet North and 750 feet West; Well 2 - 5 feet North
and 20 feet West, both from the SE corner/Section 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3. o acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

503-347-4114

SE 1/4 SE
SECTION

NW 1/4 NE
SECTION

1/4
11
1/4
13

TOWNSHIP 30

Nursery Operations
4.0 Acres

2.0 Acres

SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, WM

Cranberry Operations
10.0 Acres

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department PERMIT G.
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Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a
complete record of the amount of water used each month and
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as
may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may
require the permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or
measuring device is located within a private structure, the
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the wells at all times.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before November , 1995, and
shall be completed on or before October 1, 1996. Complete application
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The Water Resources Commission has found that the proposed use of water
described by this permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be
detrimental to the public interest on September 9, 1994.

This permit is issued to correct scrivener
G-11826.

Issued this date, November , 1994.

errors and supersedes permit'cto:%,12
Water Resources Department
Martha O. Pagel
Director

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department
Basin 17 Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.
G-12685.SB
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Receipt for Request tor i.:and Use rnformatfon . /

S WRD Applicant Name:.>;: 7h°"¥J ,..£>'1?- • ◊' ,,.,,.,_ _
:)? '
This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant
l0r-:if1Clusion in the WRD application IF the local government can not provide the above
r~&ested land use information while the applicant waits. .), &w
?ifYi or Coun~ty: ~ " ,..
.Siaff Contact: ~ ,'~,m~ , Phona: ,3~0/c,t, )l,RICJ
~gnature: ~ :=~- Da:of Information Request: '2(.3¥71/

ApJr.Dlic.r~fiofill No. (;_ 17-<o~
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Oregon Waler Resources Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE
Salem, OR 97310

,• 378 · 3671 .

Version: 8/27/90
.•



Description ot Water Use

tote to Applicant: This :;hoot will provido local planning staff wilh a basicdoscription of your proposod water use.
P?1oa2 fl out this shoot oforo bringing tho attachod (and uso form to your local planning off69Iwill.hot,local planning
offices com tote our land uco information form tuikl .

I tote to Local Plannlg Ottlclals: Plaaso laitial this shoot Do not coparato it from tho [anduso ltoratio fora. I{
needed. lease make a so arate coy, for our records.

\

P. ·Q. ·6QX 291

503/347-4114

Lano]ois, Oreqon 97450

Harry·G. Soencer

Phone:

Applicant Name:
Addre3:

Please indicaie whatyouwill use thewater for. Checkall boxes lha1 apply
and fill In the blanks with keycharacierist!C5 of the project .

[] [rigatioa (cop type, golf course, nursery or greenhouse).

D Livestock (type of livestock, feedlot, slaughterhouse):

D Residential (# units, s!ngle ormulti-family, lots If partition o~ ·~ubdivislon}: _

. :· :

D Commerc[al (i.e., retail, office,restaurant, gas station, hotel,~rvice: etc.): _
., .. ,. . .··· • .

[_] tadustrial (i.o., fatoy, pulp mil, resoarch and developmont, processing, etc.):.

D Institutional (i.e., school, lib~,-e!c.}: _

D Mining (aggregate, metal, ope~·ptt.·piacer, etc.): _

D Recreation (park, campsite, pond, etc.). :..__ -.--_

0 Fish and Wildlife (pond, hatchery, etc.), _

D Hydropower (dam, reservoir, power generating or transmitting faclfities): -------,..-,-------~
~ Other (Name and list key characteristics}: cranberry use and nursery operations

Waler Resources Department, 3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem, OR 97310
Phone: 378-3671 . Version: 8/30/90

Indicate sources for the proposed waler use Indicate the estimated quantity ol water
below: . . the use will reQuire .. .. . . .

D Surface Waler
.. 0.357 Cubic feet per second.

Name sources: 160 Gallons per minute.

Acre-Feet

D Reservoir or pond -
[) Ground Water I

II

- ~-



mr ·cp
Land Use Information Form: Permits, Hydroelectric Licenses, Water Use.s In ~ tlJ

· Addition to Classified Uses ··
- ;7 3"
This information is needed to determine compatibilitywith local comprehensivepk3~~ a; i~'Jt
requiredby ORS 197.180. The Water Resources Department will use this' and other lnfdf:7tf;illetrLi:._, (.
to evaluate the water use application. DONOTFILL OUTTHIS FORM IFwater is to be ..: : ~
diverted, conveyed, and/or usedonly on federal lands.

Applicant's Name:
Address:
City: Langlois

t

Harry G. Spencer
P. 0. Box 291

State: OR Zip: 97450 Day Phone: 503/347-4114

Please provide information as requestedbelow for aft tax lots on or through which water will be
diverted or used. (Attach extra sheets as necessary.) Applicants for municipal use, or
irrigation uses within Irrigation districts, maysubstitute existing andproposed seNice area
boundaries for the tax lot Information requested below. ·

Tax Loi or Local
I.D.#

Plan Designation/Zoning
e. . Aural Aesidenlial/AA-5

Waler Waler
Diverted Conveyed1I

13644.00 30-75-// )(pOO ,, F'' x x x

13657.00 3o-is-13 1o '«p x x

13657.04 oS73 J/J3 'VF=u x

7,,
13652.06 O-/S1 1SOI erU x

13652.00 3o -15/2So0tu x

13652.90 X

x· -rxc• Cuu::. Cuun ty, fl, eqon
Local government planning officials are to complete the remainder of this form. If this form can
not be completed while the applicant wails, please sign and detach the receipt as Instructed
below. Please mall the completed form directly to the Water Resources Department
(3850 Portland Rd. NE, Salem, OR, 9731 O) within 60 days of the date of receipt as shown
below. If the form Is not completed within 60 days, the Department may take action to approve
the water use.

a) Check the appropriate boxbelow andprovide requested information.

0 Land LJ!.,;eS to be servedbyproposed water uses (including proposed construction)
are allowed outright or are not regulated byyour comprehensive plan. Cite applicable
ordinance seclion(s): . Go to section b) on reverse side.

D Landuses to be servedbyproposedwater uses (includingproposed construction)
involve discretionary land use approvals as listed In the table below. ~Please
attach documentation of appllcable local land use approvals which have already
been obtained. (Record ofAction plus anyaccompanying findings Is sufficient.)

Type of Please check the box that applies:
Land Use Approvals Needed Cite Mesi Significant,

(e.g.: plan amendments, rezones, Applicable Plan Policies & Already Already Being Pursued
conditional use permits, elc.) Ordinance Section References Obtained Denied Sal isfactorily

-,

City or County:

z±sat contact: ;at&la, Phone:. _37a3]I,Po
Signature:~~-=~~ Dale of Information Request: 9;(.3q/'iji

..- - "eccio cqi5ii iii Use iiiormauii .

WRD Applicant Name: X.. 11~ ,.J?.?,,(ye ~• ,,~,_,,.,/
This receipt must be signed by a local government representative and returned to the applicant
for inclusion in the WAD application IF the local government can not provide the above
requested land use information while the applicant wails.

@ad,



(For Local Use Continued)

b) Pease provide printedname and_written signature.
Name:
Title:

Signature:

Date: _
Phong'

2

Localgovernments are Invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations
to the Department regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet. For
additional Information call Roberta Jortner or Rick Bastasch at 378-3671.

Additional Comments:

OregonWaler Resources Department
3850 Portland Rd. NE
Salem, OR 97310

·'378- 3671

Version: 8/27/90



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OREGON 97450

d

503-347-4114

to use the waters of TWO WELLS in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for
CRANBERRY OPERATIONS ON 12 ACRES AND NURSERY OPERATIONS ON 4.0
ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than
0.356 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), BEING 0.178 CFS FOR CRANBERRIES
AND 0.008 CFS FOR NURSERY FROM WELL 1 AND 0.178 CFS FOR CRANBERRIES
AND 0.100 CFS FOR NURSERY FROM WELL 2, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, T 30 S, R 15 W, W.M.; WELL 1- 1030
FEET NORTH AND 750 FEET WEST, WELL 2- 5 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET
WEST, BOTH FROM SE CORNER, SECTION 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together
with amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same
lands, is limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic
foot per second per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control,
0.05 cubic foot per second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries,
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per
acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year. For the irrigation of any other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the
irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water
diverted is limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second
(or its equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per year. For the
irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of water diverted ,..-, ·(
is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its.I?'c''
equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use of water
for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of the year that the
use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other crop, the
amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic
foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.
The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

CRANBERRY
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.0 ACRES

SECTION 11
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 ACRES

SECTION 13
TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

NURSERY
4.0 ACRES

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department PERMIT G­
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The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General
Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in
Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and
may also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to
determine water level elevation in the well at all times. When
required by the department, the permittee shall install and
maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and
shall keep a complete record of the amount of ground water
withdrawn.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder
shall submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's
standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may
require water level or pump test results every ten years
thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before, and shall be
completed on or before October 1, 1993. Complete application of
the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1994.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may
result in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the
use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste.
water user is advised that new regulations may require use of
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve
end.

The
best
this

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

Issued this date,.

Water Resources Department
William H. Young
Director

I, H~rft::v ({...~ ~ <S2. LI\ c..o_ V--- , hereby understand and agree
that this drat pe i describes the full extent of water use that
will be allowed approving Application g-12685. By signature below,
I agree to the proposed terms and conditions for this draft permit.

hpy,dec/1/a3
SignatureV Date

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department
Basin 17 Volume 3 Croft Lake & misc.
G-12685.TES

PERMIT G­
District 19
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permit is as
Operations
Acres

NOV- 7 1994

PERMIT G-11826Water Resources Department

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

Application G-12685

A description of th, proposed place of use under this
follows: ~~ -C:ranberry Operations Nursery

SE 1/4 ,r._~ 1/4 ) 10.0 Acres . .. 4.0
Secti~ nt/l

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 Acres .
Secti ­

Township JO South, .ange 15 West, WM

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

to use the waters of WELLS l AND 2 in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for NURSERY
OPERATIONS ~ 4. 0 ACRES AND CRANBERRY OPERATIONS ~ 12. 0 ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.356
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS); being 0.178 cfs for cranberry operations
and o. 008 cfs for nursery operations from well l and 0.178 ofs for
cranberry operations and 0.10 cfs for nursery operations from well 2
provided the total quantity of water diverted shall· not exceed 0.356
cfs, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located a~~fol,ows:

LsE 1/4 SE 1/~, Secti-~--;.\o s, R 1.5 W, WM; Well 1- 1030 feet north
'and 750 feet west, f~E corner section il; WELL 2 - 5 feet north and

20 feet west, from SE corner Section 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of ohe cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.
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PAGE TWO

PERMIT G-11826
District 19

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order, shall keep a complete record of the
amount of water used each month and shall submit a report
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required
by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the wells at all times. [;When-requt~ed-by-t-he-depa,r-t-rnent:,t
thepermitteeshallinstallandmaintainaweir,meter,or-other
suitable measuring device,andshall keep a completerecordoftheI ­

,amount of groundwaterwithdrawn.]

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before October S, 1995 and
shall be completed on or before October 1, 1996. Complete application
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but no? limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The Water Resources Commission has found that the proposed use of water
described by this permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be
detrimental to the public interest on September 9, 1994.

Issued this date October S' , 1994.

%±.
Water Resources Department

/ Martha o. Pagel
Director

A] licat;on G-12692 Water Resources Department
volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.
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SEP 3 0 1997

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE AND SITE REPORT SALEM, OREGON

IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER

APPLICATION G-12685 PERMIT G-11826

SECTIONS 11, 12 AND 13, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The methods used to determine the information contained in this
document are as follows:

1. Examination of Permit G-11826,
2. Examination of Assessor's Map 30-15-11,
3. Examination of Assessor's Map 30-15-12,
4. Examination of Assessor's Map 30-15-13,
5. Examination of Assessor's Map 30-15-14,
6. Examination of 7 1/2' u.s.G.S. Quadrangle Map (Langlois),
4. On-site survey, May 19, 1997 and July 22, 1997,
7. Interview with Doug Spencer, May 19, 1997 and July 22, 1997.

SOURCE
Two wells in the Croft Lake Basin.

Well #1
A 6" by approximately 6o' deep steel-cased well in the SE1/4 SE1/4
of Section 11. A 5 horsepower well pump delives water to in-system
holding ponds and subsequent use in the SEl/4 SEl/4 of Section 11
via a 2 1/2" X 800' P.V.C pipeline.

Well #2
A 6" by approximately 60' deep steel-cased well in the SE1/4 SE1/4
of Section 11. A 3 horsepower well pump delivers water to the
place of use in the SEl/4 SEl/4 of Section 11 and to in-system
storage ponds and subsequent use in the NWl/ 4 NEl/ 4· of Section 13.

POINT OF DIVERSION
Well #: 1100 feet north and 660 feet west, Well #2: 5 feet north
and 20 feet west, both being from the southeast corner of Section
11 and both being within the SEl/4 SEl/4 of Section 11, Township
30 South, Range 15 West, W.M. Coos County.

USE
Cranberry Operations and Nursery Operations.

PLACE OF USE

Cranberry Operations
SEl/4 SEl/4 Section 11: 10.3 Acres,
NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 13: 1.6 Acres,
NEl/4 NEl/4 Section 13: 0.1 Acre,



CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE - SPENCER - PERMIT G-11826
PAGE 2

Nursery Operations

SEl/4 SEl/4 Section 11: 2.3 Acres.

CAPACITY OF THE DELIVERY SYSTEMS

From Well #1

USING: Q = C x HP
PUMP H

TOTAL

WHEN
C-7. 04
HP-5
hezEvArro»50'
HPRESSURE• 0
HPRICTION-2, 11/1001 (ASSUMED) - (2 .1) (9)-19'

Q,,(7.04)5)_35.2.0 51cf - 22 9 GPM
PUMP 69 69 • S •

HPRICTION@ 229 GPM=2. 41/1001- (2. 4) (9)-22'

Qaa,- 3.0.0.489 cfs-220 GPM
72

Tercrro @ 220 GPM-2. 41/1001

OpmtP-0. 489 cfs OK

RECEIVED
SEP 3 0 1997

WATER RESOU11(;l:S DEPl:
SALEM, OREGON
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SEP 3 0 1997
WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE - SPENCER - PERMIT G-11826 SALEM, OREGON
PAGE 3

From Well #2

WHEN
C-7.04
HP-3
Fervarro»50+67-117'
FessuEeO
HFRICTION-2. 11/1001 (ASSUMED}= (2 .1) (36)-76'

Q, .(7.04(3)_21.12.0.109 cfs-49 GPM
PUMP 117 +76 193

HFRICTION@ 49 GPM=O .161/1001= (0 .16} (36)-6'

0,,21.12_21.120.172 cfs- 77 GPM
PUMP 117 +6 123

HFRICTION@ 77 GPM-0.371/1001=(0.37) (36)=131

0,,21.12_21.120.162 cfs-73 GPM
PUMP 117 +13 130

HFRICTION@ 73 GPM-0. 361/1001- (0. 36) (36)-13'

Ceo0.162 cfs OK

CAPACITY OF WELL #1 + WELL #2 = 0. 489+0. 162-0. 651 cfs

0. 651 < QPERJ-IIT FOR TEMPERATURE CONTROL

Opcmps GOVERN@ o. 651 cfs

CRANBERRIES:
NURSERY:

TOTAL

CRANBERRIES:
NURSERY:

TOTAL

O,LL0ALE

IRRIGATION

(1/40) (10)=0.25 cfs
(1/80} (2.3)=0.029 cfs

0.279 cfs

TEMPERATURE CONTROL

(0.15)(10)= 1.5 cfs
( o. 15) (2. 3) =0. 34 5 cfs

1.845 cfs
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PAGE 4 WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON

CERTIFICATION

The Final Proof Survey and inspection of the use as found to be
completed under the terms and conditions of Permit G-11826 were
completed by James F. Gosson, Certified Water Right Examiner #54,
on July 22, 1997, and the facts contained in this report and
accompanying Final Proof Map are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

I, Harry G, Spencer, agree to the findings of James F. Gosson,
Certified Water Right Examiner #54, and do submit this site report
and map as Claim of Beneficial Use of the water as provided under
the terms and conditions of Permit G-11826.

SEP 3 0 1997

Signature



17. Extent ofuse -,-cr
18. Rate and duty- ASS9€ 1o_Av,34v? a.o.
19. Time limits
20. Crop type
21. System capacity

(with computations)

13. "Beneficial Use"-type title
14. Map on Linen or polyester film
15. Permit conditions

well access port
overirrigated acres

uO_ Suring device +
0 other p(.)t"l"'/€Z-r r-l

1. Source
2. POD/POA location
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4. POU shown
5. Map Scale
6. Township, Range, Section
7. North arrow
8. CWRE stamp & signature on report andmap
9. Disclaimer
10. Date ofsurvey
11. Point ofBeginning
12. Dimensions/Capacity of

Diversion system
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regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D.,Governor

October 10, 1997

HARRY G. SPENCER
PO BOX291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

\
Water Resources Department

Commerce Building
158 12thStreet NE

Salem, OR97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

REFERENCE: File G-12685

This will acknowledge that your claim ofbeneficial use and map in the name of HARRY G.
SPENCER were received on SEPTEMBER 30, 1997. Thesewill be reviewed in the future to
insure they are complete and correct.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

DON KNAUER
Program Representative

DEK:tcb

cc: JAMES F. GOSSON, CWRE #54

I
\

t

\



FINAL PROOF SURVEYMAP
IN THE NAME OF HARRY G. SPENCER
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WELL# 1 IS LOCATED 1100 FEETNORTHAND 660 FEET WEST; WELL #2 IS LOCATED 5 FEET NORTHAND 20 FEET
WEST, BOTHBEING FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNEROF SECTION 11 AND BOTHBEING WITIIlN THE SEl/4 SEl/4

OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTII, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M., COOS COUNTY.

THE PURPOSE OFnnsMAP IS TO IDENTIFYTHELOCATION OFTIIEWATER
RIGEIT. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE INFORMATIONRELATIVE TO

PROPERTYOWNERSHIP BOUNDARYLINES.



JAMES F. GOSSON
580 S. State Street
Sutherlin, Oregon 97479-9536
541-459-2243 pgiim@mcsi.net

8 March, 2000

Oregon Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12" Street NE
Salem, Or 97310

Attn: Steve Brown

RECEIVED
11AR 1 0 2000

wEa#°

Civil Engineer
Water Right Examiner

Re: Application G-12685, Permit G-11826 (Spencer)

Dear Mr. Brown,

In response to your letter ofFebruary 7, 2000. I have reviewed my field notes, taken the day of
the field inspection, and find reference to both sources, Well #1 and Well #2, as being metered by
way of in-line, totalizing, flange-type, 2-inch McCrometer meters. My notes do not describe,
and my memory fails to recall, the details as to the location; nor have I been able to determine the
serial number, or numbers. If you need this information, I will schedule a re-visit to the site my
next trip to that area, which should be within the month.

On the basis ofmy knowledge gained from reviewing my notes, I attest by this letter, that both
sources ofwater are metered with meters that satisfy the criteria ofyour department, however, let
me know ifyou want the additional information I described above, and if you want it in the form
ofan amended Site Inspection Report.

•ames F. Gosson

cc: Doug Spencer



regon
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor

February 7, 2000

James F. Gosson, CWRE
580 S. State Street
Sutherlin, OR 97479

Reference: Application G-12685, Permit G-11826 - Harry Spencer

DearMr. Gosson:

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

I have received a request, from Mr. Doug Spencer, to review the claim of beneficial use report
for the above referenced permit.

The permit contains the following measurement, recording and reporting condition:

"Before water use may begin under this permit, the perrnittee shall install a meter or other
suitable measuring device as approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a complete record of the
amount ofwater used each month and shall submit a report which includes the recorded
water use measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be
required by the Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to report general
water use information, including the place and nature of use ofwater under the permit."

Without the information regarding the condition described above, the claim of beneficial use
report is incomplete. Ifyou will provide information regarding any record of the amount of
water diverted, the department will determine if the permit condition in question has been
satisfied.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be happy to address any
concerns you may have. I remain,

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Program Analyst

c: Mr. Spencer
Mr. John Drolet, Watermaster



I
I Oregon

WATER

January 28, 2000

Sea Mist Farms
Attn: Harry Spencer
P.O. Box 239
Langlois, OR. 97450

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

With regard to the pump test requirements for the following well and its associated water rights:

APP. #:G-12685 PERMIT#: G -11826 POD-ID: 36443 USER-ID: 26775
36444

The Department has accepted the pump test results you have submitted. The
department requires no further testing of this well at this time. However, you will be required to
submit a static water level measurement of the wells on the ten-year anniversary of the test you
conducted. That date is August 21, 2001. Ifyour permit or certificate includes a condition that
requires annual static water level measurements, please continue to make and report these
measurements unless otherwise instructed.

We appreciate your cooperation with this program. If you have any questions, please contactme
at (503) 378-8455 ext. 289 or Mike Zwart at ext. 207. The Departments toll-free number is
1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

2co
R. Craig Kohanek
Pump Test Coordinator

c: Water Rights Section

%2.
.

c dne
15 E
Salem, OI 10-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

to use the waters of WELLS 1 AND 2 in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for NURSERY
OPERATIONS OF 4.0 ACRES AND CRANBERRY OPERATIONS OF 12.0 ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.356
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS); being 0.178 cfs for cranberry operations
and 0.008 cfs for nursery operations from well 1 and 0.178 cfs for
cranberry operations and 0.10 cfs for nursery operations from well 2
provided the total quantity of water diverted shall· not exceed 0.356
cfs, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 1, T 30 S, R 15 W, WM; Well 1- 1030 feet north
and 750 feet west, from SE corner Section 11; WELL 2 - 5 feet north and
20 feet west, from SE corner Section 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, o. 05 cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows: Cranberry Operations Nursery Operations

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.0 Acres 4.0 Acres
Section 12

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 Acres
Section 13

Township 30 South, Range 15 West, WM

,I

503-347-4114

Application G-12685 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11826



PAGE TWO

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order, shall keep a complete record of the
amount of water used each month and shall submit a report
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required
by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The perrnittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the wells at all times. When required by the department,
the permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other
suitable measuring device, and shall keep a complete record of the
amount of ground water withdrawn.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before October S, 1995 and
shall be completed on or before October 1, 1996. Complete application
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but no? limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The Water Resources Commission has found that the proposed use of water
described by this permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be
detrimental to the public interest on September 9, 1994.

Issued this date OctoberS, 1994.

.%±'Water Resources Department
/ Martha o. Pagel

Director

Application G-12692 Water Resources Department
Basin 17 Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.
G-12692.SB

PERMIT G-11826
District 19
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF COOS

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

HARRY G. SPENCER
P.O. BOX 291
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

to use the waters of WELLS 1 AND 2 in the CROFT LAKE BASIN for NURSERY
OPERATIONS OF 4.0 ACRES AND CRANBERRY OPERATIONS OF 12.0 ACRES.

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

This permit is issued approving Application G-12685. The date of
priority is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The use is limited to not more than 0.356
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS); being 0.178 cfs for cranberry operations
and o. 008 cfs for nursery operations from well 1 and 0.178 cfs for
cranberry operations and 0.10 cfs for nursery operations from well 2
provided the total quantity of water diverted shall' not exceed 0.356
cfs, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as fol\ows:

!sE 1/4 SE 1/~, Section~- \o S, R i5 W, WM; Well l - 1030 feet north
Tand 750 feet west, fr~E corner Section 11; WELL 2 - 5 feet north and

20 feet west, from SE corner section 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per second
per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, o.os cubic foot per
second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of one
cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year. For the irrigation of any
other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second and 2.5 acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of
containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery
plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs du~ to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows: Cranberry Operations Nursery Operations

SE 1/4 1/4 10.0 Acres 4.0 Acres
Secti n.M//

NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.0 Acres
Sectio .-

Township 30 South, Range 15 West, WM
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PAGE TWO •
Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order, shall keep a complete record of the
amount of water used each month and shall submit a report
which includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required
by the Director. Further, the Director may require the
permittee to report general water use information,
including the place and nature of use of water under the
permit.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level
elevation in the wells at all times. When required by the department,
the permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other
suitable measuring device, and shall keep a complete record of the
amount of ground water withdrawn.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before October S, 1995 and
shall be completed on or before October l, 1996. Complete• application
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but no? limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The Water Resources Commission has found that the proposed use of water
described by this permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be
detrimental to the public interest on September 9, 1994.

Issued this date OctoberS, 1994.

±±:
PERMIT G-11826

District 19

Skat

Water Resources Department
/ Martha o. Pagel

Director

Application G-12692 Water Resources Department
Volume 3 Croft Lake & Misc.
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PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HARRY G. SPENCER
SEA MIST FARMS
P.O. BOX 239
LANGLOIS, OR 97450

confirms the right to use the waters of WELLS 1 AND 2 in the CROFT
LAKE BASIN for NURSERY OPERATIONS ON 4.0 ACRES AND CRANBERRY
OPERATIONS OF 12.0 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-12685. The date of priority
is OCTOBER 4, 1991. The amount of water to which this right is
entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall
not exceed 0.356 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of
rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

WELL 1 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15
WEST, W.M.; 1100 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER
OF SECTION 11; AND

WELL 2 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15
WEST, W.M.; 5 FEET NORTH AND 20 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF
SECTION 11.

The amount of water diverted for CRANBERRY OPERATIONS, together with
amounts secured under any other rights existing for the same lands, is
limited as follows: For temperature control, 0.15 cubic foot per
second per acre; For flood harvesting or pest control, 0.05 cubic foot
per second per acre; For irrigation of cranberries, ONE-FORTIETH of
one cubic foot per second and 3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. For the
irrigation of any other crop, ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second (er its equivalent) and 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a
diversion of O .15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation
of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is
limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its
equivalent) and 5.0 acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation
of in ground nursery plants the amount of water diverted is limited to
ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5
acre feet per acre per year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS
may, be made at anytime, during the period of allowed use specified
above, that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre
during the irrigation season of each year.

A description o:f the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

NURSERY OPERATIONS

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 2.3 ACRES
SECTION 11

TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

G-12685.SB



PAGE TWO

CRANBERRY OPERATIONS

SE 1/4 SE 1/4 10.3 ACRES
SECTION 11

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 0.1 ACRE
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 1.6 ACRES

SECTION 13
TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 15 WEST, W.M.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions:

A. The water user shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The water
user shall maintain the meter or measuring device in good
working order, shall keep a complete record of the amount of
water used each month and shall submit a report which
includes the recorded water use measurements to the
Department annually or more frequently as may be required by
the Director. Further, the Director may require the water
user to report general water use information, including the
place and nature of use of water under the right.

B. The water user shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the meter
or measuring device is located within a private structure,
the watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

The wells shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also
include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water
level elevation in the wells at all times.

The Director may require water level or pump test results every ten
years.

Failure to comply with any of the provision of this right may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use,
civil penalties, or cancellation of the right.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use, without waste, on the lands or place of use described.
The water user is advised that new regulations may require use of best
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this right, then use of
water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the
Department approves or implements an alternative administrative action
to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate
interferences.

G-12685.SB



• R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
P.O. Box 389- 15693 Ocean View Or.
Brookings, Oregon 97415

August 18, 1992

Phone
(503) 469-6053

Mr. Harry Spencer
Growth Unlimited Nursery Inc.
P. 0. Box 291
Langlois, Oregeon, 97450

Dear Mr. Spencer:

•
The accompanying report presents the results of our findings with respect
to the Hydrogeology of the project area.

Please note, that on the Cross Section on page 9, we have used the levels of
standing water in the Greenhouse Well and the SE Well as reported on previous
reports of September 10, 1991 and October 7, 1991, respectively. Water levels
of the Greenhouse well and the SE Well were 28 feet 7 inches and 29 feet
6 inches below the ground surface for each well respectively.

We believe that although the present water level of the Marine Terrace with
respect to this dry season of 1992, may in fact be lower than the dry seasons
of 1991, that this years slightly dryer season would not adversely affect or
significanly change the results of our report except that the Marine Terrace
water table and the Pontentiometric surface in the clay of the wetland may
have slightly lower grade.

If you have questions concerning the above, please contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

#e#e
Russell J. Ralls
Consulting Geologist
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R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
P.O. Box 389 - 15693 Ocean View Dr.
Brookings, Oregon 97415

August 12, 1992

Phone
(503) 469-6053

TO:

SUBJECT:

Mr. Harry Spencer
Growth Unlimited Nursery Inc.
P. 0. Box 291
Langlois, 0R, 97450

Geological evaluations of Aquafers located in the
SE of the SE of Section 11, T.30S., R.15., i.&M.
Coos County, Oregon

•
Dear Mr. Spencer:

The following presents the results of our geologic evaluation of the aquafers
located in the above subject property.

The purpose of this report is to address the geology of the property with
respect to the aquafers present in and under the property and to address
the possible connection of the underground aquafers with the surface waters
of Conner Creek.

SCOPE

The work performed for this report includes a review of the earlyer reports
of September 10, 1991 and October 5, 1991, review of published geologic information
related to the property, digging of 22 soil boreholes of about 6 feet deep per
borehole in the wetland areas of Conner Creek, mapping of these boreholes in
the wetland area, core drilling of a 50 foot deep exploration hole near the
middle of the wetland area using a truck mounted cable rig with two (2) foot
long two (2) inch diameter core tube. The work also included evaluation of
water bearing sands in the exploration hole and the monitoring of water rise
in the various aquafers encountered in the hole.

TOPOGRAPHY

The study area consists of an open gentle sloped upper surface of a Pleistocene
Marine Terrace through which the:boglaod of Conner Creek and its associated
wetland disects the property from a northeast to southwest direction, see
Site map page 8. The grade of Conner Creek flows from about the middle
part of the east border of the property in a southwest direction to the
southwest corner on about a four (4) foot vertical drop per about four hundred
( 400) foot horizontal. Conner Creek flows through the wetland area in a
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meander, but stays within the confines of the wetland and does not flow up
against either bank on north or south margins of the wetland, see site map
page 8 •

The slopes of the upper surface of the Marine Terrace are gentle towards
Conner Creek on both the northwest and southeast upland areas of the property,
see cross section Page 9, (note verticle scale exaggeration). The surface
in the northwest of Conner Creek, has been terraced into flat benches for
agriculture purposes, whereas the ground surface south of Conner Creek has
not been desturbed and is original in slope.

SOIL CORES

Soil Borehole Cores were conducted throughout the bottom of the wetland
area, see site map page 8 , and borehole logs Appendix A & B. The method
of coring, consisted of a split spoon sampler with a total length of 6 feet.
The sampler had a 2 inch core diameter and was collected in 1 foot intervals.

The purpose of the soil sampler and the 22 different boreholes drilled, was
to establish the extent and areas in the wetland area underlain by clay. In
this respect, 6 foot boreholes were drilled on about 200 foot centers along
the north and south borders of the wetland and logs kept of each borehole
drilled.

The borehole logs are shown on diagram Appendix B, and established the character
and lithology of nearsurface materials throughout the wetland. In the vast
majority of the boreholes, kaolinitic clay of extremely high purity was the
predominate material. Several holes encountered Peat and other woody debris
indicative of stagnant bog conditions in the recent geologic past. Soil
Borehole 17 & {H18 encountered sand near the bottom with {/18 penetrating
into bedrock shale. A creek flowing into the Conner Creek basin is present
just east of boreholes #17 & #18, which is believed to ride upon bedrock.
Boreholes 7-2, 8 &9, also encountered sands in the bottom, which are believed
to represent older channels of the creek, now buried and separated from the
existing channel of Conner Creek by clays and peat.

EXPLORATION WELL HOLE

On August 11, 1992, an exploration well was drilled to total depth of about
50 feet (drillers Log) as shown on Appendix E. The well was drilled by Cable
tool rig mounted on Ford Truck, which used a 2 inch diameter core barrel with
2 foot intervals per core. After each core recovery a six (6) inch casing was
driven into the ground with bentonite packing used to seal the outside borehole
of the casing from the annulus of the borehole. This was done for purposes of
sealing off the uphole formations from the intervals being cored and drilled.

Two interval logs are given on the Appendix C, one which was provided by the
well driller who logged from the surface of the dike road down and the other
taken from the original sod of the bottom land down. The difference in depths
between the to logged intervals of five (5) feet, corresponds to the difference
in elevation between the top of the dike road and the upper surface of the sod
in the original bottomland. The Material descriptions were from the to (2)
foot cores drilled and bagged.

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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The purpose of the Exploration well, was to establish the total depth of
the bogland or Conner Creek basin materials and to record, maintain separation
and amounts of rise of any water encountered during the boring. In this case,
one (1) unconfined water bearing strata was encountered near the surface between
6.25 and 9.83 feet (drillers log) and two (2) confined water bearing stratas
at 22 to 23 feet and again at 40 to 50 feet. ·

The upper water bearing strata represents the original bog surface before
construction of the dike road, and is believed connected to the creek. The
water bearing strata between 22 and 23 feet, produced a natural rise of water
inside the casing of about 5.42 feet in 9 minutes and of about 10.42 feet in
44 minutes. Depths to top of water in the cased hole was measured using an
electronic dipper attached and made part of a steel measuring tape. The
lower water bearing strata first drilled into at about 40 feet deep, produced
a rise in water of 29 feet in 30 minutes.

The upper aquafer or water bearing strata is actually the surface water of
the bog and not really a aquafer as it represents the hurried upper surface
of the bog trapped only in the area of the road dike which was constructed
many years ago. The second aquafer between the intervals of 22 and 23 feet,
represents a confined aquafer and is believed connected to the aquafer of
the Marine Terrace. This second aquafer is rather poor in permeability as
it is packed with clay and relatively thin. The lowest and third aquafer
encountered, is also a confined aquafer and represents the lowest hurried
materials deposited during the early stages of filling in the Conner Creek
Canyon, This lowest and third aquafer, appears to·be connected to the second
and confined aquafer encountered between 22 and 23, as the water rose in the
casing 29 feet to about the same level as the water rise of the first aquafer.
However since pumping was not conducted, the two confined aquafers which appeared
separated by a clay aquatard, may or maynot be connected.

GEOLOGIC HISTORY

The materials and water encountered in the Soil Boreholes, Exploration well
and topography of the area is believed to represent a transgression regression
geologic history. The geology and formation materials of the area are shown
in cross section page9, and interpreted to have originated as follows:

Marine Terrace Development &, Deposition

During the Late Pleistocene, the entire area was covered by the ocean corresponding
to an interglacial period. This period is believed to be the Whiskey Run Terrace
development or otherwise corresponding to the Sangamon interglacial. In the
Sangamon or Whiskey Run period, the upper surface of the bedrock was peneplained
to a nearly level but eroded surface. At the close of the Sangamon, the sea
withdrew first by depositing gravels and then later sands up to a total thickness
of about 100 feet or more in the area.

Coquille Formation of Conner Creek Canyon

During the Wisconsin glaciation (last great glacial stage) of the latest
Pleistocene, sea level dropped throughout the world as caused by the building
of ice on the Earths Continents. Total lowering of the ocean is believed

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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to have been about 400 feet during the Wisconsin Glacial stage. Because of
this significant lower sea level, the coastal shoreline west of the property
would likely have been several miles west of its present shoreline and several
hundred feet lower than todays Mean Sea Level. Rivers such as the Coquille
and Creeks such as Conner, continued to flow and thereby erode down through
the Whiskey Run Marine Terrace and down into the bedrock materials. At such
time in the greatest drop of sea level, the subject property would have had
a canyon of about 80 feet or more deep with the materials of the Marine Terrace
exposed along the upper portions of the canyon.

At the close of the Wisconsin Glacial period during the time interval of
20,000 to 15,000 years ago, sea level rose approximately 400 feet with an
average rise of about 1 foot for every 70 years. Sea level continued to
rise for the next 10,000 years at a much slower rate and has remained
relatively stable for the last 5,000 years.

The materials present in the canyon of Conner Creek are believed contemporaneous
to the Coquille Formation as defined by Baldwin (1945). These bedded materials
in the Canyon of Conner Creek are not likely connected to Coquille Formation,
unless connected in materials hurried at sea.

In any case, the Conner Creek canyon materials as encountered in the entirety
of the Exploration Well, were deposited during the close of the Wisconsin
Glacial period. Although we do not have Carbon Dates for the logs or other
organics encountered in the well, we believe these materials are of Late
Wisconsin age. Such being the case, the first materials deposited in the
canyon were gravels and sands, representing a fluvial depositional environment,
(materials between 40 and 50 foot interval). These materials were deposited
because of the backing up of the creek due to the transgression of sea level
rise. Eventually the creek bottom land became gradually wider, where the creek
would meander back and forth across its old channel basin, where trees and
marshes developed and grew. This was the second stage of the canyon filling
or deposition, and alternated between forrest land represented by trees and
logs and of marsh land represented by clays. The second stage of filling is
represented in the Exploration hole between intervals of 23 feet to 40 feet.
At the end of this second stage of canyon deposition, the bedrock exposures of
the canyon became completely filled (see cross section page 9). This resulted
in a sheet deposition of sands which likely was derived from the adjacent and
nearby Marine Terrace Formation upon and through which Conner Creek was finally
able to penetrate. Whereas before, Conner Creek was confined inside the bedrock
banks of the canyon wall and unable to meander out into the Marine Terrace
materials, at such time when the canyon was filled up to the level of the
older Marine Terrace/bedrock interface contact, the creek could then meander
slightly over its older confines and out into the Marine Terrace formation.
le. believe this 3rd stage of canyon deposition resulted in the sand layer
as encountered:inthe exploration hole between the interval of 22 and 23 feet.
The last and 4th stage of canyon filling, is represented by the deposition of
nearly pure kaolinitic clays. These clays are of Ball Type and represent a
potential economic deposit. The clay is devoid of any sand, silt or impurities
except for minor organics. e believe this Ball Clay was deposited during the
last 5,000 to 10,000 years in a marsh or bog environment of acid conditions.
The Ball Clay is at least 12 feet thick, as encountered in the exploration
well, and is present throughout the basin of Conner Creek as encountered in
the Soil Boreholes Appendix B. This last or 4th stage deposition, represents

R. J. RALLS GEOLOGIST
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a Holocene age but is continuous deposition of the filling of the old
Conner Creek Canyon.

HYDROGEOLOGIC EVALUATIONS

We believe that the 3rd stage of Canyon Filled materials, represented on
the Cross Section page as '3 rd Stage Materials'', is connected to the
aquafer of the Marine Terrace materials as encountered in the Greenhouse
well to the northwest and the SE well to the southeast. We also believe
that the 1st stage Canyon Materials, represented by the Channel Gravel
in the Cross Section page , is also connected to the 3rd stage materials
aquafer and the Marine Terrace aquafer based on the nearly equal water level
in the casing within 7 inches of each other. Water level of the upper
water bearing material encountered in the exploration well, rose 1.5 feet
to about the 6k foot level in the well which is nearly level with the water
level of Conner Creek. We believe that this upper water bearing material
encountered between the 6.25 and 9.83 foot depth in the well is connected
to Conner Creek.

The water of the lowest aquafer (1st stage materials) and the water of
the middle or second aquafer (3rd stage materials) rose to about 11 feet
and 11.42 feet respectively for each aquafer, whereas the water of the
upper aquafer (Sod and Creek level materials) rose to about 6.5 feet in
the Exploration well. This represents a difference in static water levels
of about 4.5 feet between the upper and middle aquafers and about 4.92 feet
between the upper and lower aquafers as encountered in the exploration well.

CONCLUSIONS

The geologic history of the filling of Pleistocene Conner Creek canyon,
resulted in the deposition of thick layers of very pure Ball Clay. This
Ball clay composed of predominately Kaolinite, is thickest in the upper
part of the formation (Stage + deposition), and forms an aquatard of
which separates the perched aquafer of Conner Creek and its associated
marsh wetland from the connected middle and lower aquafers of the canyon.
These lower (1st and 3rd stage materials) aquafers are in the area of
the buried canyon confined aquafers, but are believed connected to the
aquafer of the Marine Terrace. Likewise, the water table of the Marine
Terrace aquafer is likely lower than the level of Conner Creek by at least
4 or 5 feet, and has its developed gradient due to the drainage provided
by the aquafers of the 1st and 3rd stage canyon filled materials, as indicated
by the evidence gathered during July and August, 1992. Therefore, Conner
Creek and its associated marsh is a perched water and aquafer separated from
the Marine Terrace and the lower Canyon filled materials by the Ball Clay.

The Ball Clay deposited during the 4th stage of canyon filling, is believed
to have been derived from -the erosion of the hills to the east which is
composed of Otter Point and Tertiary bedrock formations. The Ball Clay is
of extremely high purity and thus is believed to be of economic value. Carbon
and other organics in:the clay are not contaminating as these can be burned
out during firing or ceramic use. The Ball Clay is also of very low permeability
due to its purity and relative thickness, Because of these characteristics,
the Ball Clay deposit forms a major aquatard in the basin of Conner Creek.

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST
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LIMITATIONS

This report and the
interpretations and
geologic practice.
of work performed.

information presented herein, including opinions,
conclusions were derived in general professional
This report and all contents is limited to the scope

•

We are please to have been of service to you, and if there are questions
concerning this report or the project site, please contact us.

Respectfully, yours,

Russell J. Ralls
Consulting Geologist

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST



•

•

i

gel/
Banlv,

ll I4
] ..

, , ..
:'

VICINITY t1AP
u.s.G.s. 7"

1 inch= 1000 feet

Mr. H. Spencer
August12, 1992
Page 7

r Be

R. J. RALLS - GEOLOGIST



/,,.

.,,.,.
- . "'1S- .,:i

x.fl

.,
/
, ✓

I
I
l
\... _

X - -
I 'f

5e .e
fa,2 6

•
0 90 290I

FEET
wen
B ~. /I 12..

I 't /3
··-- - .. -- -...•- ·

--- -

,..--...----
!

. • j

. ······-···---·------ .

,__.., __ ......~



-------·-- -- -- --- ·---
__ ...... ---·

Cr-055
Se<!.,f ion

.. . ..__ -------· ···- ... ·----··· ----

B
------

__For MA:-fi1 ti

-r.,.ble :...... --Wo-J.er - ·- - ,----

• ·- .• --- • . - ·-- ell; • -r,~ -

[DID C-AY
EEG3 sMo « GvL

·-1~-1-wooo · -· · -·-··□ B E() Ro ~ l~ 5 JJ A t. i

----

---· ....tJ.J(V"'f(!..~--

I e': ».'
" <:; /. • ~ -r. (.,,-< y?% e' ,rite
o : M' u "

--~ - : 61-~ -·-·- ..l( _c,P-re-r_e~"' . v L.ev 11,,.<
~ :; ""

~~-1.. -· --~.

l-- -r--
- : : .·>.: : ·: ;.. ·. : . a : ~-~~:}.!::i~~~--~~--""7~'-7-r~

___l'fJ __st~

sl- Sf,..
• .~ ~- -~ •

,- -- - -
.. Po.f.e.11fjo .fA r:, 1-ri"~---··.
5£ce

I oo

TerraceA



SOIL
BOREHOLE LOGS

Appendix A-1

Core i1
a

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0- 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 5.0 feet

5.0 ­ 5.5 feet

5.5­ 6.0 feet

core #1,

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 1.5 feet

1.5 ­ 5.0 feet

5.0 ­ 5.2 feet

5.2 ­ 6.0 feet

Core IJ2
o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 - 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 5.5 feet

5.5 ­ 6.0 feet

Core {3

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 - 1.2 feet

1.2­ 4+.0 feet

4.0 - 4.5 feet-

4.5 ­ 5.5 feet

5.5 ­ 6.0 feet

Core ff4

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 - 2.0 feet

2.0 - 3.5 feet

3.5 ­ 6.0 feet

@

Sod/sand, dark brown/grey, water saturated, soft and clayey

Sod/clay/sand, grey/brown, soft, water saturated

Clay, grey, soft on top firm on bottom, plastic and clean

Peat, brown, soft, clayey, damp but not water

Peat/clay, grey/brown, soft on top firm on bottom, plastic/clear

Sod/sand, dark brown/grey, water saturated, soft and clayey

Sod/organics/clay, grey on bottom brown on top, soft/water

Clay, grey, soft on top firm on bottom, plastic and clean

Peat/clay, brown/grey, soft, damp but no water

Clay, grey to blue, firm and highly plastic

Sand/sod, varigated & varicolored, water saturated

Sand on top clay on bottom, grey, soft, water onto top sand

Clay/roots, grey, semi soft to firm on bottom

Clay, clean, .grey, no roots or organics, highly plastic

Sand, varigated & varicolored, water saturated

Clay/Peat, grey to brown, soft/water

Peat, brown, soft and wet/water

Clay, grey, highly plastic, clean

Clay/sand, grey to brown, firm and plastic

Clay/silt and sand, soft in middle of core section/water

Log, soft and decomposed, damp in middle but not wet.

Sod/clay, brown, soft/roots

Clay, grey, soft on top, firm on bottom, clean/some roots

Clay, grey on top to blue gray on bottom, clean and plastic

Clay, blue gray, to blue on bottom, clean and highly plastic



Core ii5

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

@ 1.0 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 2.4 feet

2.4­ 4.0 feet

4.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core {H6

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 4.5 feet

4.5 ­ s.o feet

5.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core /17-1

0.0 ­ 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 4.0 feet

4.0 ­ +.3 feet

Core #7-2

@ 0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 3.3 feet

3.3 - 4.0 feet

4.0 ­ 4.8 feet

4.8 ­ 6.0 feet

Core ifB

0.0 ­ 1.5 feet

1.5 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 3.3 feet

3.3 - 6.0 feet

Core #9

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 1.9 feet

1.9 4.0 feet•

A-2

Sod, brown, roots and plants, soft with water

Peat and Clay, brown on top clay/peat on bottom grey, water

Clay/Peat, Peat on top, clay on bottom, brown to grey,

Clay, grey, highly plastic, no organics, firm on bottom

Lost core, no water on bottom but water from top flowing down
and swelling the clay.

Sod, brown, roots and plants, soft with water from surface

Clay, brown/roots on top grey and firm on bottom

Clay, grey, firm and highly plastic

Clay/peat, soft, no water, brown

Clay, grey, firm to hard, purely plastic, pure clay

Log, large and soft

Peat/clay, firm, brownish grey

Log, hard, unable to core further.

Log, large and soft

Peat, water saturated

Peat, Sand, brown, unconsolidated, water saturated,

Sand/clay on bottom, varigated & rounded, old creek bottom, watt

Sand/clay, clayey on bottom, grey, soft on top firm on bottom

Clay, grey, highly plastic, clean pure clay

Sod, roots and plants, sandy clay

Sod/sand/clay, brown sandy sod on top grading down to grey clay

Clay/sand, firm and plastic

Sand, coarse grained, varicolored, rounded, old creek channel

Sod, roots, grey to brown, clayey

Clay/Peat, black to dark grey,

Sand, fine grained, water saturated, bottom of hole caving in
of unconsolidated water sand. Water r:ise t0 2.0 feet fr0m top
of hole



Core fflO

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 4.0 feet

4.0 - 4.5 feet

4.5 ­ 6.0 feet

Core ii11

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core ff12

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 1.8 feet

1.8 ­ 6.0 feet

Core #13

o.o - 1.1 feet

@ 1.1 - 6.0 feet

Core /}14

0.0 ­ 0.5 feet

0.5 ­ 6.0 feet

Core /i15

0.0 ­ 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core 1f16

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 4.0 feet

4.0 ­ 4.8 feet

4.8 ­ 6.0 feet•

A-3

Sod, grey to brown, clayey on bottom

Sod/Clay, dark grey, rotten egg smell

Clay/Sticks, grey to dark grey, rotten egg smell

Clay, grey, clean and plastic

Clay/peat, grey to dark brown, soft

Clay, grey, clean and plastic

Sod, brown/soft clay

Clay, solid, plastic, very pure, grey in color to buff on bottom

Sod/clay on bottom, brown to grey on bottom, slight water

Clay/Peat, soft and spongy, grey to brown, water saturated

Clay, grey, solid and pure, highly plastic

Sod, brown

Clay, grey, pure and highly plastic

Sod, soft with spongy peat

Clay, firm on bottom soft on top, pure grey and plastic

Topsoil/sod, dark brown, soft with water

Clay, dark grey on top grading down to light grey on bottom

Clay, light grey, firm and highly plastic, very pure

Peat with sod, brown to dark gray

Peat/clay, brownish grey, soft/water

Clay/Peat, grey to brown, firm on bottom

Clay, dark grey/organics, rotten egg smell

Clay, dark grey to brown/sticks, rotten egg smell

Clay, blue gray, pure and plastic



Core #17

o.o - 3.5 feet

3.5 ­ 6.0 feet

6.0 ­ 6.5 feet

Core i18

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0- 2.0 feet

2.0 - 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 4.1 feet

4.1 ­ 4.5 feet

+.5 5.0 feet

5.0 - 5.25 feet

Core {tl9

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0- 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 4.5 feet

4.5 ­ 6.0 feet

Core 1,20

o.o . 0.5 feet

0.5 ­ 2.0 feet

2.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core ft21

o.o - 1.0 feet

1.0- 2.2 feet

2.2 - 3.0 feet

3.0 ­ 3.8 feet

-3.8 ­ 5.0 feet

5.0 ­ 6.0 feet

Core :/122

0.0 1.0 feet

1.0 ­ 3.5 feet

3.5 ­ 6.0 feet

A-4

Peat, soft and brown, no water

Sand, grey, varigated unconsolidated, some water

Sand/cobbles, cobbles of rounded bedrock clasts

Peat, brown and soft, water

Pe_at/sand, brown and varigated coarse sand

Sand/silt, grey, fine to medium grained

Sand & Gravel, brown and red, poorly sorted

Gravel, rounded and cobbles of bedrock

Gravel, cobbles a:nd clay, light buff, hard on bottom

Bedrock, Shale/siltstone, hard, thin bedded/steep dip

Peat, brown, soft, water

Clay/Peat on top, Grey to brown on top

Clay, grey, firm and plastic

Cla:y, grey to buff colored on bottom firm and plastic

Sod, brown and soft, water

Clay, grey and soft, highly plastic, water on top

Clay, grey, pure and firm, highly plastic

Sod/Peat, brown and soft, water

Cla:y, grey, plastic and pure

Clay sandy, firm and plastic, grey

Sandy clay, firm and plastic, grey, thick and stiff

Clay/sand, brown, semi firm, plastic and thick

Clay with some sand, grey brown, plastic and thick

Sod, brown and organic, wafer

Clay, grey, pure and pl!asEic, firm

clay, light buff, pure and
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Appendix C-1

Driller:

Rig Type:

EXPLORATION WELL LOG

Jim Mack, WWC {>1493

Truck Mounted Cable Tool; Core Barrel Driven Type
2 inch Diameter & 2 feet long

Date Drilled:

Total depth:

Well Purpose:

Well Driller Log

August 11, 1992

50 feet deep from top of dike road

Exploration, 6 inch driven casing after each core

Core Description Log

22.00 - 23.0 Sand, grey medium 22.00 - 24,00
SWL 11 feet 7 inches (1)

23 .00 - 24.0.Clay/wood, grey 24.00 ­ 26.00

24.00 - 29.0 Sand/clay & wood 26.00 28.00

29.00 - 30.0 Clay/sand, Gre;y 28.00 ­ 30.00

30.00 - 32.0 Wood/clay, grey brown 30.00 - 32.00

32.00- 34.0 Clay/wood, Grey brown 32.00 ­ 34.00

Lithology

Clay/Roots & Sand, Original
Sod, Brown

Clay/sand, water bearing

Clay/ sand on top, grey .',

Clay, Blue grey, pure
Ball Clay, no s.and or sil t

Clay, Blue grey, pure B·all
Clay, highly plastic

Clay, Blue Grey as above

Clay, Blue Grey as above
Stiff and plastic,

Clay, Blue grey, thick stiff
and highly plastic & pure

Clay, blue grey lost part of
bottom core

Clay on top, Sand on· bottom,
Grey, Water beating sands,
Water rise 5.42 feet/9 minutes
Water rise 10.42feet/44minµtes

Clay/sand, medium grey
Wood on bottom

Clay/sand & wood mixed, grey
Clay, some s•and & wq.od, dk
grey to light grey

Wood/clay & Sand

Depth
Feet

Not Cored

5.0 - 7.00

7.00 ­ 9.00

9.00 - 11.00

11.00 - 13.00

13,00 - 15,00

15.00 ­ 17.00

17,00 - 19.00

19.00 - 21.00

21.00 ­ 22.00

Description

6.25 - 9.83 Sand/gravel, med brown
SWL 7 feet (1)

0.0 - 6.0 Clay, Blue Gray
Not cored

6.0 - 6.25 Sod, buried grass

9.83- 22.0 Clay, Blue

Depth
Feet

•

•



Well Drillers Log

Appendix C-2

Core Description Log

34.0- 40.0 Clay/wood, grey brown

40.00 - 42.0 Gravel/clay & wood,
Water bearing
SL 11 feet ( 1 )

42.00 - 50.0 Sand/gravel wood,
water bearing

50.00+ Shale, Claystone 50.00+ Bottom hole core composed of
shale and clay.

Lithology
Depth
Feet

34.00 ­ 36.00

36.00 ­ 38.00

38.00 ­ 40.00

40.00 ­ 42.00

Clay, Grey, some sand &
wood on bottom

Clay/wood, no sand, grey to
dk grey

Lost Core

Sand/Pebbles, Varigated &
Rounded, Water bearing
Water rise 29feet/30 minutes

42.00 - 50.00 No Core,

Description
Depth
Feet

(1) Water rise measured inside sealed casing using electronic dipper.
Water rise measured from top of interval as shown •

•
R. J. RALLS - GE0L.0GIST

l



STATE OFOREGON
\\:.\TER \\'ELL REPORT

(as rqulrd by ORS 5J7,165)

Appendi:>s P•/
Exploration Well 7Gels/s2

: 7 J 06-&--sc:-
csTART CARO; 11 -'Ill 9 9

(9) LOCATIO~ OF WELL by legal <1escription;
County Cbfl 5, Latitude, l.,onr,itud. _

Township Jo S N or S. R~ng= JS:u..J · E or W WM.
Section .11 .5 £ 'A · 5£ •,(
Tar [,2 .Lo. .Bock._Subdriin__
Sl!'~~r Addf\lss of Wi:11 (or oearc~t Jdc!rrn) CrerA: R,d c:@
,~ I S.

(JI) \~'.,\TER BEARING ZONES:

(10) STATIC l\.i\TER LEVEL: J,...
/t1 ft. Ix'!,,"· land rurface. Dm:·S/ J'?,.tf.$:

Artesian pressure lb. per square inch. Date

Deprh 31 which inter 11'3S firsc fot1nd_____._ _

Amount
«acks_or pounds

' .d:r::

zip974So

To

Statt OR.

SEAL
From

0 Recondition

HOI.F,
Dlamtt,r From
G,'

(3) DRILL METHOD:
D Rn:.:.ry Air D Rotary Mud 6g Cable
0 Olhcr

(2) TYPE F WORK:
2See wan [D.ea

gs Lg,glgls

(4) PROPOSED L'SF::
8J Dc,mc.<ric O CommunirJ O lnou1trial D lr.l&Jric,n
D Thermal O lnjwinn · ~ Orher l01: Ho/~
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRtCTION:
i Seil cos«nwto» pa1_DJsSo Deh otcompete wnu52'_ •

E~pk1Sl\tS u<cd O Yc.1 g ~o Type____ A1no\.ln,.___ _

------+----------------

W\VC Numb-!r _
Dai¢

(onbonded) Warcc Well Constructor Certificatlon:
I certify tha! the 1'.Wk I ~•formed on the cc:,n~1m,1ion. ahcrati(,n, or ah3r.d,,...

mentof th:s wel! is in compliancewith Orcgon well cortrucrion smnh3rds Material
used and informarior. reported •aoo,-e ;,re trut ro my bc·s1 lmow!c:lg~ ~•11$ belief.

(bonded) Water Well Con~tr11ctor Ccrtlflcallon:
J accept-rc~ponslbilit}' for the. ccin;;1N·c1ion, a\lrntio·n or ali" ';,cirk•~r-

l'o:mdon thhwell duririg t~c con~1rus,1ic,n dot:;; re~ rform~~
during this cini.: fs in ~nipli'in::¢ with Gm:gnn 1.1'.cll cor fhis repoa
Is ln.1¢ to che be v 'A cl• e ona 1;,eJJe((

,::,,,

Sign¢

Dale st:Jrtetl ~e lo I 1 z... Compl.-rcd

(12) WEU, t.OG:

l----~--------==4=--+--+-----1
1------------------4---+-~=l------'\

Traded

D
□
0
D
D
D

led

□
D
D
0
D
0

1 hr.

Flov. ing
0 Arte;ian

l'imc

M[4(f1al

M3tUial _

ize gf gya:l

Steel Plastic

0 □□ 0
0 □□ 0
0· □
D 0

0 Air

Drill stem Rt

By wh,,..~---------
Depth Artc~bn !'low Found _

Sht Tl'plpe~,,.. Ntlmher Olnmclu sle Cast; LIner

D D
D D
D D
□ □□ D

~ tlaile.r

ToFr,,m

0 Punlp

Yltlc:I g1l!ml.i

Liner: ----+----+----+-----i

l:!d:lill ph.:C'J fr,,m__ ft , to__ ft.

(ir:i"cl placed fmrn_ f'c, CO fl.

(8) WF.J.J, TF5iTS: Minimum testing time is l hour

J-ICl"• v.~-~ m l p!ac,d: MothodO A D 8 ~ c O D D E0 Ortic_r _

D!<l nr.y str.it:1 tnor.1111 '\llatcr nN l\llfahle for lnlcndcd use? 0 Too linlc
)sty Lu«y Loar [}coora Loner
D~{\!h o( 5tr.1tu: _

A(6) CMil~G!UNER:
W Dlamrlcr From To GJUJI!

Ca<ina· g~··.,,· ±,,,--+-,ott,, .,,,.-t-+,--H

•. 1 fT) PF.RFORATIONS/SCREE~S:
'-" D Pcrru1:1[iMS Mclhncl ------

[srccas Type

V



Date

count«'cc ' LitudeLsitud
· ;o$ sRa /) .Erw.Tuwnship I ~ L! ors. an~• -- '

::iectinn 'i/ '5c 'I,J J

Tax Lut /h t:10 L11l -· • Block -- Subdi.-isiun.:::::
' -- /;} '::i1reet Address ufWelltur nearest address! ('. ,tf-C>rr'_ ~.:=.,(?/',

if(; ··o;e /-I~y /0/ S; _. {,,<J(.-7,,

(10) STATICWATEH.LEVEL: .. ,·
_2y' n.etland soars«e. ·±-a) '

App~ndix .D.-2 . , .

73slat++.»:. 7 7
(START CARD) N ,.:2C,, ,27S-.

'(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legni'description:
-,-, . (

SE. 5e•
CC{{ Pee

WellNumber.--
·Ly.I. :l..

(2) TYPE OF WORK:
0 Oetpen

3)DRILLMETHOD
0 l!urnry .-\ir . D Roars Mud
0 Cl1hrr

,...

~ :: .:. ·STATEOFOREGON
-~·;·':. WATER WELL REPORT
,_;.:,., (unquirNI byORS 537.765)
.;_•,· .

Estimoicd FlowHateTuFrum

31 ·

(11) \.YATER BEARING ZONES·: . · ..... ·,
•' .. . . . . ' .

-;, I
Depth at which \\'altrwas first ruund ---'----'-------------

ArteSion pref.sur~ _' lb. per .squnr, inch. • · 03le _

(1,1nbondcd) Wntcr Well Constructor Ccrtificntion:
l certify that the work I performed on the construction. alter.i::

abandonment of this 'well is in compliance• with Oregon well cons
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true Lo r
knowledge and belief.

WWCNumber t' '. ~
a f/Signe<~~ 'i--:---. ? • .,,....,. .( ., . Dale , ~)/.. --_;._"f-'l

(bonde~o.~er Well Constructor Certification:
I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or aband1

work performed on this well during the construction elates reported oh
work performed during this time is in compliance with Or1:gu
construction standards. This reporl is true Lo the bes1 of my knowled
belief. J . --;-·, .,,;i,,) / · WWCN°umber '/,'t/
Signed ~,& .,O,I ;ft(7c(f'./C -c2z ?./4/2

1 • • .1'foterial ·' :.• .. Frum T. ·:.

<" / ·-(17, ·., f..>,,-r>Y /(' ( I • •J • • 0 /"{"_,r. ,.v:V" I • , C"::-.r

(.' I t:<n Iu.7 -<n?n? '· P. r-,-: ·, . }'I : / /
Cl· uuronf

'·,cier
.. r. 2-7__

JC; Iv:l' F,-,n /::".• ,f.,- ,. · Z-2.- 7.C.
"Jc·, -d vlela:,·+ r,:,,,., w0•I J:": ;.,...-· .,,,_, .,_ , . ,, 7-_r,.. .?,,-,
<" ,,,.t ✓--- -! -.... , '.II <:,..-/,'v ,., I

..
?o 3.I t:

~-.. -f 1.,.:,/(.',t.' ,.,./ p 1"1" I // {! f'·r:•1 °'.:I' 3¢ 7/
(I Ir,,, 1,,.•/ /,'. .,.:,,,'"-, ?rc.••J .. ,;,; <

'l-,l,)re to', /./,..c(. 5 ,.- ¢.':,
I I

I
•?:•·

l «

..
....

:
.

Datestarted /292/g Crimpleted Cilu·: l'f,

I hr.

Time

Material
Size ufravel

S1ccl Plaslic Welded Threaded
0. D Bl D
D D .0 D
D □ D D
□ D D D
D D D D
D D D D

Drill stem nt

Derth Arle~ian FlnwFound _
0 \'es B~·whum _

Drowdown

Diomcler From To Gauge
... (. I• + IP" 3rt".2G

'

..

Yield gal/min

!.Jc,

Diameter From To · )l:iterial t'rom To sacks orpounds
/C,' ·c- 25 £4+»hc 0 z.< ,:e ii

....

fr-·, (. ,.
7T Ir D'/°/--r. ?-7 ,Cit> D

3'2 t/f'-,t-.'/. " ·-2 (;.. .. T,-1 D □
f-1,:X 3/7± ' r.Jt) . /_ I• T-:--1-e D D
'1/ t.57% r.; /J 1..11%z IBl D

D ·o
□ D

Trmp,rature u(wator

Was awaltranalysisdune?

ORIGINAL& FIRST C'OP\' · WATEH HESOU~Cl::S Df:l'Al!TMlc:.'.\/T

Did iny stratacontainwater nul suitable for intended u~: 0 Tuo little
0 Sally O Muddy O Odor O Colored O Other _
O,ptho(str;u: _

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
•I.,...•., · · Flr,winl(

[] Pu D Bailer D Air D Artesian

<._,,

J.intr:

(6) _CASING/LINER;

.. .
ll.1<·klill pl;,r,d l'runi_' ·_·__ n. 1u fl.

fl .

Hoowwu»,nlpl:wedjlr1hud· · 0 .-\ 0 H O (' 0 0 0 F.
[ oo, 1±!e.el Lr or£o

f.Final location fshuets)
•"-·
;.:~: (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
.J • . '

D errs«ins' Meth»aTl{t
E3 :,;,•rren:-1 ·rypt -E ,...., ,,. :-_. ,., . ~1:ltt"rial .,,...+r-: Y\ I, ,. ,,,

5+.-l: I .
·Slot Tele/pipe

From : To size '.\umber Diameter size Cll!iing- Liner '

(4) :PROPOSED USE:
Di +5 cinmuiy. DO natl· fl 1rd±at

.;:•, 0 Thwnal O lnj~rli"!' 0 01het

$, 5 BOREHOLE CONSTRUCTION: ,zJ,,
- .!;'. :-p«·1,1I( 0011,1r1u·tu011 "i'l""''"I · 'ts ~" ll1•p1h ool ( ,imple1rd \\tll• •-fl.
.,,··_-. . · · Yt, :S:p _Q... g)
-;::- F.,ploo.,i,pu.,trl O ('.SI T.,·1,e --=====- Am,ount _..::::.===---
~~-' .; . ·--· .....
. HOLE SE-\L An,ounl

•

•
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